












 

 

 
Date:  March 24, 2023 
 

To:  Interested Person 
 

From:  Amanda Rhoads, Land Use Services 
  503-865-6514 / Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov 
 
NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN 
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD 
"" 
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The 
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision. 
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website 
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then 
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you 
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision. 
 

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 22-200375 AD 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant/Owner: Douglas MacLeod │ Urbanroost Development, LLC 

7675 SE Alder St │ Portland OR 97215 
 
Site Address: 4401 SE 79TH AVE 
 
Legal Description: S 53' OF N 105' OF LOT 18 S 2' OF N 52' OF W 155.5' OF LOT 18, 

KENT 
Tax Account No.: R445401310 
State ID No.: 1S2E08DD 11000 
Quarter Section: 3438 
Neighborhood: Foster-Powell, contact Joseph Liu at land.use@fosterpowell.com 
Business District: None 
District Coalition: Southeast Uplift, contact Matchu Williams at matchu@seuplift.org 
Plan District: None 
Zoning: RM1 – Residential Multi-Dwelling 1 
Case Type: AD – Adjustment Review 
Procedure: Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment 

Committee. 
 
Proposal: 
Eight new dwelling units are under building permit review on the subject site, behind the 
existing house which will be retained. Between the new units and the house, a small parking 
lot with 8 spaces is proposed. To provide access to this parking area and the land-locked site to 
the north that has an access easement on the property, a driveway of permeable concrete 
pavers is proposed along the north property line.  
 
Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d(2) and Table 266-5 requires a 5-foot setback that is 
landscaped to the L3 high-screen standard for driveways and parking areas adjacent to 
residential zones. The L3 standard requires trees, a screen of tall shrubs, and groundcover in 
the remaining area. The applicant proposes to reduce this 5-foot setback along the north 
property line to 3.5 feet for the first 67 feet from the front lot line, then reduce the setback to 0 

http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429
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feet for an additional 52.5 feet. Within the reduced setback, a solid wood fence is proposed at 6 
feet tall (beyond the first 10 feet) along with 3 feet of landscaping. 
 
To develop as proposed, the applicant has requested an Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 
33.266.130.G.2.d(2) and Table 266-5 to reduce the required driveway setback from 5 feet to 3.5 
feet and 0 feet as described above and to provide a fence along most of the property line plus 
the proposed landscaping, instead of meeting the L3 standard adjacent to the driveway, as 
shown in the attached. 
 
Relevant Approval Criteria: 
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. 
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown 
that approval criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria, have 
been met. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Site and Vicinity: The site, like others on the block, is much deeper than wide, at roughly 53 
feet wide but 255 feet deep. Elsewhere on the block this has led to some reconfigurations of 
lots or development of the overall sites with multi-dwelling development as proposed here. The 
area, therefore, is a mix of single-dwelling and multi-dwelling development, with the Holgate 
Library site across the street (currently under redevelopment) and commercial development off 
of SE 82nd Ave two blocks to the east. 
 
SE 79th Ave is classified by the City’s Transportation System Plan as Local Service for all 
transportation modes. 
 
Zoning: The RM1 zone is a low-scale multi-dwelling zone that is generally applied in locations 
intended to provide a transition in scale to single-dwelling residential areas, such as the edges 
of mixed-use centers and civic corridors, and along or near neighborhood corridors. Allowed 
housing is characterized by one to three story buildings that relate to the patterns of residential 
neighborhoods, but at a somewhat larger scale and building coverage than allowed in the 
single-dwelling zones. The major types of new development will be duplexes, triplexes, 
rowhouses, courtyard housing, small apartment buildings, and other relatively small-scale 
multi-dwelling and small-lot housing types that are compatible with the characteristics of 
Portland’s residential neighborhoods. 
 
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.  
 
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 13, 2023. 
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns: 
 

• Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) (Exhibit E.1); 
• Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) (Exhibit E.2); 
• Water Bureau (Exhibit E.3); 
• Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.4); 
• Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5); and 
• Life Safety Plans Examiner (Exhibit E.6).  

 
Several reviewers noted the proposal was in for building permit currently. 
 
Neighborhood Review: A total of seven written responses have been received from notified 
neighbors in response to the proposal. Some had reservations about the overall project (Exhibit 
F.1) or timing of the construction given the rebuilding of the library at the corner of SE 79th Ave 
and SE Holgate St (Exhibit F.1 and F.5). One neighbor wanted to see the development include 
parking with the creation of the new units (Exhibit F.4). 
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Staff comment: The eight units are allowed by right in this multi-dwelling zone and no parking is 
required for this number of units in this location close to a transit street. The proposal is to 
provide vehicle access to eight parking spaces behind the existing house. The applicant has 
stated the construction vehicles will be able to be off the street due to the availability of the 
parking area (Exhibit A.11), but regardless, this Adjustment Review does not review construction 
proposals nor control construction timing.  
 
The property owner to the north at 4335 SE 79th Ave was concerned the fence would block 
views for them pulling out of that site, and he stated his property also has rights to use the 
easement on the subject site that provides access to 4337 SE 79th Ave, which the fence would 
block. He also had concerns about trees in the planting strip impacting his house, and the new 
landscaping impacting existing utilities in the easement. Finally, he opined the Adjustment was 
too complicated and the driveway would be of insufficient width to serve the eight new units 
plus 4337 SE 79th Ave. He also said the Adjustment was “a HUGE detriment to existing use of 
the easement” (Exhibit F.2). The owner at 4337 SE 79th Ave also wrote in to state that he 
preferred for all Zoning Code standards to be met (Exhibit F.3). 
 
Staff comment: The Zoning Code limits the height of fences to 3.5 feet within 10 feet of the front 
property line in this zone. This preserves the visibility for drivers leaving the site or adjacent 
sites. The site plan shows the fence height dropping to 3.5 feet in the 10 feet closest to the 
property line (Exhibit C.1). The Zoning Code standard limiting fence heights in setbacks but 
outside the front setback in this zone has an 8-foot height limit.  
 
The Zoning Code also does not have a minimum driveway width on a property. Regarding the 
easement, it is staff’s understanding the respondent’s property (4335 SE 79th Ave) was not a 
party to the easement agreement, and no documentation of their legal rights to use it have been 
submitted. Therefore, staff does not concur the proposal denies the respondent a legal right to 
access the subject site. Landscaping and other concerns will be addressed in the findings below; 
however, there are no Zoning Code restrictions on planting trees on a site if they are within a 
certain distance to an adjacent residence. The proposed trees along the north property line, 
however, are classified as small trees and will ultimately have a smaller root area than a mature 
large tree in the same location. 
 
Finally, the Adjustment request to reduce landscaping to 0 feet near the area where access is 
taken for 4337 SE 79th Ave will provide more maneuvering area both for the residents of that site 
and for the users of the small parking lot on the subject site; therefore, granting the Adjustment 
would support the continued access to 4337 SE 79th Ave. 
 
Other neighbor comments focused on the proposed landscaping and mitigation issues (Exhibits 
F.6 and F.7). These will be addressed in the findings below. 
 
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA 
 
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments) 
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the 
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity, 
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review 
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if 
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations. 
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would 
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and 
allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to 
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications. 
 
33.805.040 Approval Criteria 
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown 
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.  
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A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be 
modified; and 
 

Findings: A 5-foot setback landscaped to the L3 landscape standard is required around 
parking areas and along driveways for this development. The applicant proposes to 
reduce this 5-foot setback along the north property line to 3.5 feet for the first 67 feet 
from the front lot line, then reduce the setback to 0 feet for an additional 52.5 feet to 
allow for increased maneuvering space for vehicles exiting the parking lot, and to 
support continued access to 4337 SE 79th Ave through the access easement area. The 
property line will have a 6-foot-tall fence that lowers to 3.5 feet in the first 10 feet of the 
property (with a proposed 20-foot break in the fence for the access easement) and the 
front 67 feet will have a 3-foot landscape buffer. 
 

The purpose of the vehicle area development standards is stated in Zoning Code Section 
33.266.130.A: 

 
A. Purpose. The development standards promote vehicle areas that are safe and 

attractive for motorists and pedestrians. Vehicle area locations are restricted in 
some zones to promote the desired character of those zones…The setback and 
landscaping standards: 
 

• Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;  
• Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and 

especially from adjacent residential zones;  
• Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking 

lots; 
• Direct traffic in parking areas;  
• Shade and cool parking areas;  
• Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; 
• Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; 

and 
• Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution. 

 
Relevant purpose statements are addressed below. 

 
• Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas; 
• Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and 

especially from adjacent residential zones; 
• Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking 

lots; 
 

In order to mitigate for the reduced landscaping adjacent to the driveway, the applicant has 
proposed to increase the number of trees planted around the site. In total 35 trees are 
proposed: 33 trees in the “small” category, and 2 “medium” trees. Five of these trees, 
including the two medium trees, are proposed south of the driveway to provide screening 
from points south to the vehicle area. Additionally, the applicant has proposed to install a 
new 6-foot-tall, fully sight-obscuring cedar fence around the property to further screen the 
new parking area from the residentially-zoned properties surrounding the site. 
 
The landscape and setback standards are met on the south property line adjacent to the 
parking lot outside of where the bicycle parking structure is located, as required. While 
existing and new buildings between the parking area and the street and adjacent property 
to the west negate the need for the landscaped setback for the parking area, the applicant 
proposes to plant 8 trees in those areas for additional softening of the vehicle area. The 6-
foot-tall fencing proposed around the property will block views into the site and provide 
commensurate screening to the required 6-foot-tall high-screen hedge. Along the front 67 
feet, 7 trees are proposed along the driveway, which will provide screening from more 
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vantage points (though the house to the north is one story). Only 5 small trees would be 
required in this area to meet the L3 standard, so the applicants are proposing 40 percent 
more trees than required in this area. To ensure the other parts of the L3 standard are met, 
a condition of approval will require the 3 feet of landscaping in the first 67 feet to meet the 
L3 standard as would be required in a 5-foot setback. 
 
Further back, past the parking, 9 more trees planted between the new buildings and the 
north fence will also screen views to the parking area from oblique angles. While there will 
be a break in the fencing to provide access to 4337 SE 79th Ave per the shared access 
easement on the site, the break will be appropriate to retain that access and not greater 
than needed (see Exhibit A.10). 
 
Granting this Adjustment will provide flexibility to the site to both enable the applicant to 
honor the existing shared-access easement encumbering the property, while providing 
parking with sufficient maneuvering area for the new units. While parking is not required, 
at least one neighbor was strongly in favor of providing parking on the site (Exhibit F.5). 
 
With a condition of approval requiring the applicant to meet the L3 standard for trees, 
shrubs, and groundcover in the reduced-width setback, and with the placement of the 
sight-obscuring fence along the north property line, staff finds the proposal equally meets 
these purposes. 

 
• Shade and cool parking areas;  
• Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; 
• Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; 

and 
• Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution. 

 
No interior parking lot landscaping is provided on this site because the parking lot only has 
8 spaces (interior landscaping is required for parking lots with more than 10 spaces). The 
proposal includes required landscaping to the south, including 4 Natchez crape myrtle 
trees that will grow on maturity to 30 feet with a canopy 20 feet wide. The additional non-
required 8 trees, proposed to be distributed east and west of the parking area, would also 
shade and cool the parking area. These trees (Betula jaquemontii) would have a canopy at 
maturity of between 25 and 35 feet, and grow to 30-40 feet tall. 
 
The Bureau of Environmental Services reviewed the requested Adjustment and did not raise 
any concerns about stormwater runoff or airborne or waterborne pollution as a result of the 
reduced perimeter landscaping along the north property line (Exhibit E.1). Stormwater 
management would be further enhanced by the installation of pervious pavers in both the 
driveway and small parking lot. 
 
For these reasons, and with the condition that the reduced landscaping area along the first 
67 feet of the north property line meet all L3 screening requirements within the reduced 3-
foot landscape area, staff finds the proposed Adjustment equally meets the intent of the 
regulation and this criterion is met. 
 
B. If in a residential, CI1, or IR zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the 

livability or appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, I, or CI2 zone, the 
proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the 
desired character of the area; and  
 

Findings: The site is zoned residential, and therefore the proposal to reduce the 
landscaping north of the driveway must not significantly detract from the livability or 
appearance of the residential area. 
 
The applicant has proposed several steps to ensure the proposal does not detract from the 
livability or appearance of the area. First, the new wooden fence along the perimeter of the 
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property will provide visual separation between the driveway and the abutting residential 
properties, as well as shield the adjacent neighbor to the west and south from the glare of 
car headlights. The numerous new trees will improve the appearance of the site and 
neighborhood. The condition of approval to require L3 landscaping north of the driveway 
will ensure the proposed landscaping sufficiently mitigates any loss of greenery and 
screening from the reduction of the landscape buffers adjacent to the driveway. The 
applicant is far exceeding the number of trees required by Zoning Code standards. Also, 
both the driveway and the parking area are proposed as permeable, interlocking concrete 
pavers, which will provide more visual interest than asphalt or concrete while providing 
stormwater benefits as well. 
 
The owner of 4335 SE 79th Ave raised a livability concern about the proposed fence 
blocking the shared curb cut and apron that is used to access their dirt/gravel driveway. 
He stated, “the fence would block our access and put a wall up right in our existing 
driveways…[and] block the existing apron and area of access for 4335…” This neighbor also 
raised concerns that the driveway would be too narrow for use of the people on the subject 
site (Exhibit F.2).  
 
From a street view of the two properties, it appears that the dirt driveway at 4335 is at least 
3 feet north of the shared property line with the subject site (Exhibit A.4). Since the fence is 
located on the subject site, it will not block access to the northern property’s use of its own 
driveway. The applicant submitted documentation that they have already received approval 
from PBOT to retain the shared curb cut (Exhibit A.3). The PBOT traffic engineer who 
reviewed the Driveway Design Exception request stated, “PBOT sees minimal concern with 
allowing a shared apron to remain for these adjacent properties.”  
 
This engineer also noted that the width of the driveway met the requirements of TRN 
10.40.E.1.a.3.a, the Transportation administrative rules section on multi-dwelling driveway 
width, which allows multi-dwelling driveways to be 10 feet wide if the street is Local Service 
for traffic, if the driveway provides access to 10 or fewer parking spaces, and if cars can exit 
in a forward motion. Since, as discussed above, the width of the driveway is not regulated 
by the Zoning Code, and meets the Transportation Bureau’s administrative rules relevant 
to this development type, staff does not have concerns that the proposed width of the 
driveway will cause livability issues for the residents on the subject site or 4337 SE 79th 
using the access easement. 
 
Two neighbors were concerned about the number of trees in the “small” category versus 
“medium” (the applicant is providing 2 medium trees) and “large” trees (none are proposed), 
and also the size of these trees at planting. One neighbor said, “[a] mitigation option for the 
reduced landscaping space should include more trees and shrubs that are large enough to 
provide benefits sooner,” and stated, “The West side of the property could also use more tall 
shade trees (evergreens are best) to help cool units from hot afternoon sun and provide 
privacy to neighbors.” (Exhibit F.6). Another stated, “the size of trees shown are of the 
smaller variety overall, and also the entire West side of the property along the fence line is 
without a plan for trees” (Exhibit F.7). 
 
The landscaping requirements in the Zoning Code take the potential size of trees into 
account in the standards. For example, the perimeter parking lot landscaping standards 
require 1 large tree per 30 linear feet, or 1 medium tree per 22 linear feet, or 1 small tree 
per 15 linear feet to meet the tree portion of the standard. In this case, the front 67 feet of 
perimeter landscaping would require 3 large trees, 4 medium trees, or 5 small trees to 
approximate a similar screening effect. As noted above, the applicant is providing 7 small 
trees in this area, which covers up to 105 linear feet. The 9 additional trees along the north 
property line, while not located near the parking area, add substantially to the tree cover 
along this property line. 
 
Another standard, tree density, looks at canopy cover as represented by tree size category. 
For this multi-dwelling development, Title 11 Trees requires a 20% tree density, or 2,771 
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square feet. Again, small trees cover less area than larger ones: each small tree gets credit 
for 300 square feet; medium trees are 500 square feet, and large trees are 1,000 square 
feet. The standard could be met by only 3 large trees on the entire site, or 10 small trees. 
Instead, the applicant is proposing in total 33 small trees and 2 medium trees distributed 
throughout the site, far exceeding the tree density standard by providing 10,900 square feet 
of tree density coverage.  
 
Finally, the Zoning Code dictates minimum sizes of trees upon planting per Zoning Code 
Section 33.248.030.C.1 to be as follows: 
 

a. Broadleaf trees at the time of planting must be fully branched and must be a 
minimum of 1.5 caliper inches.  

b. Conifer trees at the time of planting must be fully branched and a minimum of 5 feet 
in height.  

 
The applicant addressed these minimum requirements in their discussion of mitigation: 
 

With regards to landscaping in areas unrelated to our adjustment request, the most 
effective way to create more impressive, attractive, and lush landscaping is to provide 
larger trees. By company policy and unprompted by city code, UrbanRoost routinely 
provides trees in the 10 to 15-foot-tall range as compared to code requirements of 5 or 
6 feet for evergreen and deciduous trees. We are comfortable guaranteeing that the 8 
Himalayan White Birches will be a minimum of 10 feet tall, the 6 Goldspire Ginkgos 
will be at least 8 feet tall, the 5 Italian Cypress will be at least 8 feet tall, and the 2 
Jefferson Maples will be at least 10 feet tall. Beyond that it is not possible to foresee 
the practical availability of the appropriate nursery stock at time of construction 
(Exhibit A.8). 

 
Staff appreciates the neighbors’ concerns about the length of time for trees to grow to 
maturity, and the applicant’s initiative in providing larger trees at time of construction. To 
alleviate those neighbors’ concerns and ensure the landscaping provided truly mitigates the 
landscaping not provided along the property line, staff adds a condition of approval that the 
minimum height for the trees listed above be as the applicant states in the paragraph 
above. This results in 4 trees along the driveway landscape area that will be at least 8 feet 
tall on planting, and two trees on the western half of the north property line that will be 8 
feet tall as well. Further, trees planted elsewhere on the site will be more mature than 
required at time of construction, successfully mitigating the roughly 53 feet of no 
landscaping north of the vehicle area. 
 
Regarding the western property line, staff notes that small trees are proposed to be planted 
in the northwest and southwest corners of the property. While the neighbors both 
suggested additional trees be planted along this property line, there is no Zoning Code 
requirement that trees be planted in required building setbacks. There is no direct 
connection either to losing landscaping adjacent to vehicle area, but gaining it behind the 
building. In addition, the property immediately west of the subject site is currently heavily 
treed, resulting in significant shading on the western portion of the subject site especially 
in afternoon and evening hours. 
 
The proposed development overall is similar in scale to other multi-dwelling developments 
on the block. The Adjustment enables the site to have a small parking lot to serve the new 
residents of the site where no parking is required. For the reasons above, and with the two 
conditions of approval noted above, staff finds the proposal does not significantly detract 
from the appearance or livability of the residential area. This criterion is met. 

 
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the 

adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the 
zone; and  
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Findings: Only one adjustment is requested. This criterion is not applicable.  
 
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and 

 
Findings: City designated resources are shown on the zoning map by the ‘s’ overlay; 
historic resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and conservation 
districts. There are no such resources present on the site. Therefore, this criterion is 
not applicable. 

 
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and 

 
Findings: As described in the findings for criterion B above, the applicant is proposing 
several things that help to mitigate the reduced landscaping adjacent to the driveway. 
This includes far exceeding the number of required trees on the property; planting 
trees taller than required by code; installing a fully-sight-obscuring fence along three 
property lines to limit impacts to neighbors; and proposing pavers to create more 
visual interest for the driveway and parking area. Staff is also placing a condition to 
ensure the L3 landscape standards are met along the north property line (while 
recognizing the tree standard is exceeded in this area). Staff finds the impacts from the 
Adjustment are sufficiently mitigated through the proposal and conditions. This 
criterion is met. 

 
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental 

environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;  
 
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps 
with either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c” 
(Environmental Conservation overlay zone). As the site is not within an environmental 
zone, this criterion is not applicable. 
 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
 
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to 
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans 
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of 
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior 
to the approval of a building or zoning permit. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
Staff finds that, with a new wooden fence along the north property line, and with conditions 
requiring the L3 standard to be met in the 67-foot-long, reduced-width landscape area north of 
the driveway; as well as a condition requiring the planting of some of the proposed trees taller 
than what is required by code, the proposed Adjustment is consistent with the purpose of the 
requirement to be modified and with the character intended for the area. With the described 
conditions, staff finds the approval criteria for the Adjustment are met. Since the approval 
criteria are met, the Adjustment request must be approved. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION 
 
Approval of an Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d(2) and Table 266-5 to 
reduce the required driveway setback from 5 feet to 3.5 feet and 0 feet north of the driveway 
and to provide a fence along most of the north property line plus provide the proposed 
landscaping, instead of meeting the L3 standard adjacent to the driveway. 
  
Approval is per the approved plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.2, signed and dated March 22, 
2023, subject to the following conditions: 
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A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related 

conditions (B through C) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as 
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be 
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 22-200375 AD." All requirements 
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and 
must be labeled "REQUIRED." 

 
B. The landscaping in the reduced setback area north of the proposed driveway must meet the 

L3 standard for shrubs and ground cover (the tree standard is exceeded as proposed). 
 
C. Per the landscaping plan of Exhibit C.2, the applicant must plant the following species and 

number of trees at the minimum heights indicated: 
• 8 Himalayan White Birches will be a minimum of 10 feet tall; 
• 6 Goldspire Ginkgos will be at least 8 feet tall; 
• 5 Italian Cypress will be at least 8 feet tall; and 
• 2 Jefferson Maples will be at least 10 feet tall. 

 
Staff Planner: Amanda Rhoads 
 
 
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on March 22, 2023 

 By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services 
 
Decision mailed: March 24, 2023 
 
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be 
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for 
information about permits. 
 
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on November 
4, 2022, and was determined to be complete on January 4, 2023. 
 
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under 
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the 
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this 
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 4, 2022. 
 
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications 
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be 
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or 
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days 
will expire on: May 4, 2023. 
 
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant. 
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the 
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has 
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this 
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information 
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the 
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies. 
 
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific 
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be 
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the 
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project 
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans, 
and labeled as such. 
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These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As 
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review, 
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the 
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future 
owners of the property subject to this land use review. 
 
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, and if 
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at 
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on April 
7, 2023. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to 
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this 
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front 
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be 
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development 
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded 
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized 
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s 
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please 
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal 
and information on fee waivers.  Please see the appeal form for additional information. 
 
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the 
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be required 
for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the City of 
Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital copy of 
the Portland Zoning Code is available online at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode. 
 
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will 
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is 
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact 
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 
for further information. 
 
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, 
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on 
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment 
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that 
issue. 
 
Recording the final decision.  
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah 
County Recorder.  
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after April 7, 2023 by the Bureau of 

Development Services. 
 
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the 
Multnomah County Recorder.  
 
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development 
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.  
 
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is 
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.  
 
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not 
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a 

mailto:LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov
https://www.portland.gov/
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode
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new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining 
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time. 

Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may 
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit, 
permittees must demonstrate compliance with: 

• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use

review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable

ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS 
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED 

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Narrative
2. Original Plan Set (superseded by A.7)
3. PBOT Driveway Design Exception
4. Street View
5. Supplemental Survey with Easement
6. Easement Survey
7. Updated Plans
8. Incomplete Response Letter
9. Example Fence picture
10. Easement Fence Gap Proposal
11. Applicants Email 1/31/2023

B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:

1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Landscape Plan (attached)

D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice

E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Plans Examiner

F. Correspondence:
1. Susan Ma, January 20, 2023, with concerns about the development overall
2. Gilbert Stoffels, January 20, 2023, in opposition
3. Gedeon Andreyuk, January 23, 2023, in opposition
4. Emily Newman, January 26, 2023, in favor of providing parking
5. Roy Lewis, January 31, 2023, with construction timing concerns
6. Remedios Rapoport, February 3, 2023, in opposition
7. Justin Riede, February 3, 2023, in opposition

G. Other:
1. Original Land Use Application
2. Updated Land Use Application with new applicant
3. Incomplete Letter

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to 
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the 
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).
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 Request for Adjustment to Driveway Setback 
 4401 SE 79th Ave., Portland, OR 97206 

 Adjustment Request: 
 The  applicant  seeks  to  reduce  a  required  driveway-to-property-line  setback  from  5-feet  to  3-feet 
 along  approximately  two  thirds  of  the  driveway’s  length.  Addi�onally,  along  the  back  third  of 
 the  driveway,  a  zero-foot  setback  allowance  is  requested  to  best  meet  exis�ng  easement 
 requirements  and  for  safety  reasons  pertaining  to  on-site  car  parking  and  circula�on  (more 
 below).  As  a  mi�ga�ng  measure,  the  applicant  proposes  to  increase  the  required  L3  landscaping 
 requirements  to  150%  of  the  required  plan�ngs.  Addi�onal  mi�ga�on  is  proposed  by  the  use  of 
 porous  pavers,  as  opposed  to  cement  or  asphalt,  for  addi�onal  aesthe�c  appeal  and  full  on-site 
 mi�ga�on  of  environmental  (storm  water)  impact.  Lastly,  the  applicant  will  construct  an 
 a�rac�ve  code  compliant  cedar  fence  to  replace  and/or  shield  the  current  chain-link  fencing 
 along the North side of the property. 

 Physical Context: 
 The  applicant  is  planning  to  build  eight  new  small-scale,  two-story  a�ached  townhomes,  while 
 maintaining  the  exis�ng  home  at  the  front  of  the  property.  An  improved  10-foot-wide  paved 
 driveway,  with  curbs  addi�onal,  is  proposed  in  place  of  an  exis�ng  (deteriora�ng)  driveway.  The 
 driveway  will  lead  to  a  parking  area  serving  the  new  units.  Pedestrian  access  will  be  a 
 four-foot-wide  contras�ng  paved  strip  running  centrally  down  the  middle  of  the  driveway, 
 connec�ng to a pedestrian path serving each home and a communal landscaped courtyard. 

 The  exis�ng  condi�ons  map  (enclosed)  shows  a  16.9’  distance  between  the  exis�ng  house  and 
 the  adjacent  property  line  to  the  North.  The  distance  between  the  brick  chimney  and  the 
 property  line  is  approxi  mately  15.4’  from  the  property  line.  An  exis�ng  ingress,  egress  and 
 u�li�es  easement  will  con�nue  to  serve  the  property  with  no  street  frontage  located  to  the
 Northwest  of  the  site.  The  proposed  driveway  apron  will  also  be  engineered  to  meet  ADA
 standards per applicant’s Driveway Design Excep�on (approved, a�ached).

 For  context,  the  applicant  has  also  a�ached  a  photograph  of  the  site’s  street  frontage 
 demonstra�ng  exis�ng  condi�ons.  The  addi�on  of  3’  of  landscaping  and  a  new  cedar  fence 
 along  the  North  property  line  will  greatly  enhance  the  driveway  for  exis�ng  residents,  future 
 residents, and pedestrians alike. 
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 Code Sec�on: 
 The  specific  language  for  which  the  applicant  is  seeking  this  adjustment  is  found  in  33.266.130 
 G.  2.  A.  (3)  and  Table  266-5  (bo�om  row).  Table  266-5  requires  that  a  driveway  which  abuts 
 residen�al zoning be setback 5-feet and planted to the L3 landscaping standard. 

 Note: 
 Below,  the  applicant  addresses  all  relevant  criteria  in  the  33.805  Adjustments  Chapter  and 
 33.266  Parking  and  Loading  Chapters,  while  no�ng  those  sec�ons  of  code  language  which  may 
 not apply in this instance. All quoted code sec�ons are shown in boldface type. 

 General Adjustment Criteria 
 Per  Chapter  “33.805  Adjustments”  the  relevant  approval  criteria  in  this  instance  states  that: 
 “…  requests  will  be  approved  if  the  review  body  finds  that  the  applicant  has  shown  that  …  (the 
 applica�on  meets)  …  approval  criteria  A.  through  F  …”.  Items  A  through  F  are  individually 
 addressed below. 

 Adjustment Approval Criteria A: 
 “A.  Gran�ng  the  adjustment  will  equally  or  be�er  meet  the  purpose  of  the  regula�on  to  be 
 modified”. 

 33.266.130  -  Parking & Loading, Development Standards for All Other Development 
 A�er  sta�ng  the  33.266.130  Parking  and  Loading  general  purpose  statement  below,  the 
 applicant will then address each of the purpose statement’s specific bullet points in turn: 

 A.  Purpose.  The  development  standards  promote  vehicle  areas  that  are  safe  and  a�rac�ve  for 
 motorists  and  pedestrians.  Vehicle  area  loca�ons  are  restricted  in  some  zones  to  promote  the 
 desired character of those zones. 
 The  purpose  statement  con�nues  with  the  following  bullet  points  to  which  the  applicant 
 responds: 

 • Provide pedestrian access that is protected from auto traffic; 
 Applicant  comment:  Building  a  new,  level  driveway  and  pedestrian  walkway  will  greatly  improve 
 the  safety  and  navigability  of  the  site.  Pedestrian  access  will  be  a  four-foot-wide  contras�ng 
 paved  strip  running  centrally  down  the  middle  of  the  driveway.  The  applicant  proposes  a 
 zero-setback  sec�on  along  the  34  feet  to  the  rear  of  the  driveway.  The  removal  of  the  5-foot 
 landscaped  area  adjacent  this  sec�on  will  both  allow  the  applicant  to  meet  easement 
 requirements  for  ingress  and  egress  while  also  increasing  the  walkable  area  between 
 pedestrians  using  the  pedestrian  path  and  all  car  parking.  This  is  a  significant  safety  need,  as 
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 pedestrians  will  not  be  using  a  pedestrian  only  path,  but  will  be  sharing  the  driveway  with  auto 
 traffic.  As  an  addi�onal  benefit,  the  proposed  adjustment  will  allow  be�er  protected  buffer 
 space for pedestrians to avoid  cars entering and exi�ng the property. 

 •  Create  an  environment  that  is  invi�ng  to  pedestrians  and  transit  users,  especially  on  transit 
 streets and in Pedestrian Districts; 
 Applicant  comment:  SE  79  th  Avenue  is  only  a  local  service  street  with  no  centerline  pavement 
 markings,  and  is  not  located  in  a  designated  Pedestrian  District.  Regardless,  the  applicant’s 
 proposal  to  increase  the  L3  landscaping  requirement  above  the  default  plan�ng  specifica�ons 
 (while  narrowing  the  width  of  the  setback  only  40%),  is  a  good  faith  and  prac�cal  means  of 
 crea�ng  a  much  more  a�rac�ve  street  environment.  Addi�onal  mi�ga�on  is  proposed  by  the 
 use  of  porous  pavers,  as  opposed  to  cement  or  asphalt,  for  addi�onal  aesthe�c  appeal  and 
 decreased  environmental  (storm  water)  impact.  The  applicant’s  intent  is  to  greatly  exceed  the 
 code’s objec�ves in this regard. 

 •  Limit  the  prominence  of  vehicle  areas  along  street  frontages  and  create  a  strong  rela�onship 
 between buildings and the sidewalk; 
 Applicant comment: Not applicable in this instance. 

 • Create a sense of enclosure on transit and pedestrian street frontages; 
 Applicant  comment:  Neutral  impact:  The  driveway  does  not  run  parallel  to  a  street  frontage. 
 Regardless,  the  applicant  proposes  to  exceed  the  required  L3  landscaping  requirement  by  50% 
 while  narrowing  the  width  of  the  setback  only  40%,  effec�vely  exceeding  any  “sense  of 
 enclosure” intended by the code language writ large. 

 •  Limit  the  size  of  paved  parking  area  and  the  type  of  paving  material  allowed  in  order  to  limit 
 increases in temperature associated with asphalt and reduce impacts from urban heat islands. 
 Applicant  comment:  Regarding  the  “size  of  the  paved  parking  area”  (or  driveway  in  this  case) 
 the  proposal  has  neutral  impact:  The  driveway  will  be  constructed  at  the  10-foot  minimum 
 requirement.  The  width  of  the  setback,  i.e.,  the  loca�on  of  the  driveway  within  the  available 
 space, has no bearing on this criteria. 

 33.120.010 to .030  -  Mul�-Dwelling Zones and Characteris�cs of the RM1 Zone 
 Though  the  applicant  knows  that  the  specific  standards  requiring  modifica�on  are  found  in 
 266.130  Parking  and  Loading  (above),  said  adjustments  also  secondarily  affect  implementa�on 
 of  all  goals  and  standards  for  Portland’s  RM1  zone.  Therefore,  the  applicant  briefly  points  out 
 that  allowing  the  flexibility  to  minimally  adjust  driveway  and  landscaping  in  this  instance  will 
 also  greatly  improve  the  project’s  ability  to  further  the  City’s  goals  as  outlined  in  the  Purpose 
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 and  Characteris�cs  sec�ons  of  Portland’s  mul�-dwelling  zoning  code,  specifically  RM1,  by 
 providing  a  transi�on  from  a  higher-trafficked  corridor  into  lower  density  residen�al  areas 
 (33.120.030.A),  providing  more  opportunity  for  mul�-dwelling  housing  ,  crea�ng  and 
 maintaining  higher-density  residen�al  neighborhoods  while  reducing  demoli�ons  and 
 preserving  exis�ng  homes  ,  and  by  providing  flexibility  for  new  development  that  is  compa�ble 
 with the City’s character  and the character of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 Adjustment Approval Criteria B: 
 B.  If  in  a  residen�al,  CI1,  or  IR  zone,  the  proposal  will  not  significantly  detract  from  the 
 livability  or  appearance  of  the  residen�al  area,  or  if  in  an  OS,  C,  E,  I,  or  CI2  zone,  the  proposal 
 will  be  consistent  with  the  classifica�ons  of  the  adjacent  streets  and  the  desired  character  of 
 the area; 
 Applicant  comment:  Repea�ng  comments  above,  the  proposal  to  increase  the  landscaping 
 requirements  and  to  the  use  of  porous  pavers  in  the  driveway  is  intended  to  not  meet,  but 
 exceed the inten�on of the code language in ques�on as it relates to livability and appearance. 

 Adjustment Approval Criteria C: 
 C.  If  more  than  one  adjustment  is  being  requested,  the  cumula�ve  effect  of  the  adjustments 
 results in a project which is s�ll consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; 
 Applicant comment: Not applicable. 

 Adjustment Approval Criteria D: 
 D.  City-designated  scenic  resources  and  historic  resources  in  Historic,  Conserva�on  and 
 Na�onal  Register  Districts  and  within  the  boundaries  of  Historic,  Conserva�on  and  Na�onal 
 Register Landmarks are preserved; 
 Applicant comment: Not applicable. 

 Adjustment Approval Criteria E: 
 E.  Any  impacts  resul�ng  from  the  adjustment  are  mi�gated  to  the  extent  prac�cal;  F.  If  in  an 
 environmental  zone,  the  proposal  has  as  few  significant  detrimental  environmental  impacts 
 on the resource and resource values as is prac�cable. 
 Applicant comment: Not applicable. 

 Adjustment Approval Criteria F: 
 F.  If  in  an  environmental  zone,  the  proposal  has  as  few  significant  detrimental  environmental 
 impacts on the resource and resource values as is prac�cable. 
 Applicant comment: Not applicable. 
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ConcreteCONC
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Concrete Masonry Unit

CONTR Contractor
Ceramic TileCT

CMU

ContinuousCONT

DoubleDBL
DiameterDIA
DiagonalDIAG
DimensionDIM
Dimension PointDIM PT
DownDN
Down SpoutDS
DetailDTL
Dish WasherDW
DrawingDWG

Existing[E]
EachEA
Expansion JointEJ
ElevationEL

ElectricalELEC
ElevatorELEV

EqualEQ
Electrical PanelEP

ExistingEXIST'G
EquipmentEQUIP

ExpansionEXP
ExteriorEXT

Floor DrainFD
Fire ExtinguisherFE

Finish FloorFF

FloorFLR

Face of Brick/BlockFOB

Face of FinishFOF
Face of ConcreteFOC

FootingFTG
Field VerifyFV

Fire Extinguisher CabinetFEC

FinishFIN

FluorescentFLUOR

Face of StructureFOS

ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

GaugeGA
GalvanizedGALV

Glue Laminated BeamG LAM
Gypsum Wall BoardGWB

Hollow CoreHC
Hose BibbHB

HeaderHDR
Hard WoodHDWD

Grab BarGB
Glass/GlazingGL

GypsumGYP

HeadHD

Hollow MetalHM
HorizontalHORIZ
HeightHT

Inside DiameterID
InformationINFO
InsulationINSUL

JointJT

LaminateLAM
LavatoryLAV
Linear Foot/Linear FeetLF
LightLT

ManufacturerMFR

MaterialMATL
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MembraneMEMB
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MiscellaneousMISC
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MechanicalMECH

New[N]
Not ApplicableNA

NumberNO

Not To ScaleNTS

OverallOA

Outside DiameterOD
On CenterOC

Not In ContractNIC
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OpeningOPNG

Plastic LaminateP LAM

Pressure TreatedPT

PairPR

PlywoodPWD
PaintedPTD

PrefinishedPREFIN

Quarry TileQT
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Roof DrainRD

RadiusRAD

ReinforcedREIN

ReferenceREF

RubberRBR

RequiredREQ'D
RefrigeratorRFR

Rough OpeningRO
RoomRM

Self Adhered MembraneSAM

SheetSHT

Solid CoreSC

SheathingSHT'G

SectionSEC

SimilarSIM
SpecificationSPEC

Stainless SteelSST
SquareSQ

ShowerSHR

StandardSTD
SteelSTL
StainSTN
StructuralSTRUCT
SuspendedSUSP

TreadT
TemperedTEMP
Tounge and GrooveT&G
ThickTHK

Tube SteelTS

Unless Noted OtherwiseUNO

VerticalVERT
Vapor BarrierVB

Top OfTO

TypicalTYP

VinylVIN

WithoutW/O

WeightWT

WoodWD

Welded Wire FabricWWF
Water ProofWP

Water HeaterWH

WithW/

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

Section Identification

2

Elevation Identification

Detail Identification

Spot Elevation

Wall Assembly Type

Window Identification:

02Reference Note

Width [Feet & Inches] x
Height [Feet & Inches] &
Operation Type

Ordinance & Code requirements:

1. Work and  materials shall be in full accordance with the latest rules & regulations of
             applicable federal, state & local codes and ordinances having jurisdiction.

2.   Work shall be done in accordance with OSHA construction saftey standards.

3.   Make all necessary arrangements with authorities and provide all required inspections and 
            permits.

Construction documents:

1.   Refer to architectural, structural, mechanical, and plumbing drawings for coordination and
            extent of work of various trades. Notify the architect in writing at once of any discrepancies 
            found in the construction documents.

2.   Drawings are diagrammatic in nature and are intended to show scope of work.

3.  Do not scale drawings. Use dimensions shown on drawings at all times.

4.   Design build: portions of the required work are to be performed on a 'design build' basis. 
            The Contractor shall be solely responsible for the complete design, engineering and 
            installation of systems, devices, equipment and layout. Contractor shall warrantee to the
            owner that all such work shall adequately meet the needs and requirements of the owner 
            and of the project as planned and its intended uses as well as completely comply with 
            applicable codes and ordinances. In no way shall the 'design build' arrangement limit the 
            contractor's responsibility to meet such needs and requirements.

GENERAL NOTES

Project coordination:

1.   The contractor shall verify all figured dimensions and conditions at the project site and 
             notify the architect of any discrepancies or ommisions before commencement of work.

2.   The contractor shall visit the site prior to submitting a bid, verify dimensions and conditions 
            and report to the owner and architect in writing of any errors. The contractor is responsible 
            for any conflicts between construction documents and existing conditions.

3.   The general contractor shall coordinate work of all trades. All trades shall assist in working
             out space conditions to make satisfactory adjustments and modifications in the work 
             including rerouting as required by interference with structural, mechanical systems, 
             general and work of other trades, or for the proper execution of work. Work installed prior 
             to coordinating with other trades shall be changed to correct without additional cost to 
             owner and at the direction of the owner's representative.

4.   Protect work, materials, finishes and equipment from damage or loss due to any cause 
             including vandalism, weather, theft, etc. All items are to be in perfect condition at project 
             closeout. The contractor shall be responsible for and held liable for any and all damages 
             caused by the contractor's negligence in protecting existing buildings, adjacent roof areas, 
             sidewalks, paving, concrete, shrubs, lawn areas, trees, equipment, interiors, and contents.

General requirements:

1.   The contractor and all subcontractors, employees and personnel shall be insured for the
             duration of the project.

2.   All work shall be of high quality and performed by a skilled tradesperson. The general
            contractor shall maintain effective supervision on the project at all times work is being 
            performed.

3.   Comply with all applicable utility company requirements as required.

4.  Provide all temporary power, lighting and heat as required to properly perform the work.
            Maintain temporary systems throughout the duration of the project or until permanent 
            systems are complete.

5.   All work and materials shall be waranteed against defects for a period of one (1) year from
            substantial completion. Warantees shall be transferred to owner at job completion.

Project
Location

Elevation mark

VICINITY MAP

ARCHITECT
Forming Architecture LLC
5420 NE Sandycrest Terrace #3
Portland, OR 97213

Contact: John Brehm
Phone: 503-516-3970
Email: brehm_j@formingarchitecture.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

OWNER
Blue Sky Property Northwest

Contact: Douglas MacLeod
Phone: 503-481-3997
Email: douglas@blueskynw.com

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF (2) 2-STORY, WOOD FRAMED, (4) UNIT TOWNHOME BUILDINGS. SITE WORK INCLUDES, NEW SHARED COURTYARD, PARKING AREA AND BIKE ENCLOSURE.

THERE IS AN EXISTING HOUSE ON THE LOT FOR A TOTAL OF 9 UNITS. WORK FOR EXISTING HOUSE INCLUDES LONG TERM BIKE RACKS AND LANDSCAPING. NO OTHER WORK THIS PERMIT.

N

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Nava Contracting & Engineering, Inc.
4106 SE Oak St.
Portland, OR  97214

Contact: Matt Nava
Phone: 503-238-0633
Email: navaendr@gmail.com

3/0X4/0 C

3/0X6/8Door Identification:
Width [Feet & Inches] x
Height [Feet & Inches] &
Operation Type

02

A401

08

A501

PROJECT TEAM

ZONING INFORMATION

ZONE
RM1

HEIGHT
MAX. HT. ALLOWED MEASURED TO MID-POINT OF
GABLE ROOF: 35 FEET, NO STEPDOWN REQ'D.
PROPOSED MAX. BLDG. HT.: 23'-0"

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FRONT: 10 FEET MIN. & 20 FEET MAX.
SIDE & REAR: 5 FEET
ALLOWED EXTENSION INTO SETBACK: 20% OF SETBACK

LOT COVERAGE
LOT AREA: 13,852 S.F.
ALLOWED AREA: 50% = 6,926 S.F.
BUILDING COVERAGE: BLDG. 1-2178, BLDG. 2-2178, (E) HOUSE-1032,
BIKE PARKING-91
TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 5,479 S.F.

REQUIRED OUTDOOR AREA
48 S.F. PER DWELLING UNIT: (9) UNITS 48 = 432 S.F. REQUIRED
MIN. 4 FEET X 6 FEET DIMENSIONS
PRIVATE OUTDOOR AREA (NOT INCLUDING SHARED COURTYARD)
UNIT 1 - 153 S.F.
UNIT 2 - 153 S.F.
UNIT 3 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 4 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 5 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 6 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 7-  153 S.F.
UNIT 8 - 153 S.F.
UNIT 9 -   80 S.F.
TOTAL OUTDOOR AREA PROVIDED: 1,124 S.F.

REQUIRED ON-SITE TREES
SEE SHT. A003

LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING REQUIREMENTS
SEE SHT. A003

PROJECT INFORMATION

JURISDICTION
CITY OF PORTLAND, OR

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE
2021 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ADDRESS: 4401 SE 79TH AVENUE
                    PORTLAND, OR 97206
PROPERTY ID NO.:R196098
STATE ID NO.: 1S2E08DD-11000

RELATED PERMITS
FIRE SPRINKLER, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL  AND FIRE
SPRINKLER TO BE BIDDER DESIGNED.

UNIT FLOOR AREA
BUILDING 1
UNIT 1: 1,122 S.F.
UNIT 2: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 3: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 4: 942 S.F.

BUILDING 2
UNIT 5: 942 S.F.
UNIT 6: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 7: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 8: 1,122 S.F.

BUILDING 3
(E) HOUSE: 1,316 S.F.

ENERGY CODE

PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS
EXTERIOR WALLS (ABOVE GRADE): R-21 INTERMEDIATE FRAMING

-INCLUDES INSULATED HEADERS, RIM JOISTS & CRIPPLE WALLS
EXTERIOR WALLS (BELOW GRADE): R-21 AT FRAMED CAVITIES OR R-15 CONT.
FLAT CEILING: R-49 - MIN. 8" AT EXTERIOR WALL
VAULTED CEILING (SCISSOR TRUSS): R-30 ADVANCED FRAMING
UNDER FLOORS: R-30
SLAB EDGE: R-15, R-10 FOR HEATED FLOORS
WINDOWS AND SLIDERS: U-0.30
EXTERIOR DOORS: U-0.20

-GREATER THAN 2.5 S.F. GLAZING: U-0.40

ADDITIONAL MEASURES
ENVELOPE ENHANCEMENT MEASURE 5

- MANDATORY AIR SEALING OF ALL WALL COVERINGS AT TOP PLATE &
  SEALING CHECKLIST
- MECHANICAL WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION SYSTEM WITH RATES
  MEETING M1503 OR ASHRAE 62.2
- ALL DUCTS & AIR HANDLERS CONTAINED WITHIN BUILDING 
  ENVELOPE OR ALL DUCTS SEALED WITH MASTIC

CONSERVATION MEASURE C
- DUCTLESS MINI-SPLIT HEAT PUMP HSPF 10.0 IN PRIMARY ZONE OF
  DWELLING

CONTRACTOR
Etruscan Ventures LLC
CCB# 182609

Contact: Neil Thogerson
Phone: 503-297-6763
Email: neilthogerson@gmail.com

FAR
MAX. FAR: 1 TO 1
LOT AREA  = 13,852 S.F. MAX FAR
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: 9,572 S.F. REQUIRED STREET TREES

1 PER 25 L.F. OF STREET FRONTAGE
STREET FRONTAGE = 53'
TOTAL STREET TREES: 1 TREE
(SEE LETTER FROM FORESTRY)

IMPERVIOUS AREAS
ROOFS: 5,760 S.F.
PATIOS: 1,124 S.F.
WALKWAYS: 1,222 S.F.

ZONE
RM1

SE HOLGATE BLVD.

SE
 79

TH
 A

VE
.

APPEALS
APPEAL ID: 26346
CASE NO.: B-011
REQUIRED: FIRE SPRINKLERS, 13D SYSTEM, UNITS 3-8
FOR UNIT 8 - CLASS A SHINGLES & FIBER CEMENT BOARD
SIDING ALONG REAR PROPERTY LINE

LONG TERM BIKE PARKING
9 UNITS X 1.5 = 14 REQUIRED
(12) IN (N) SHED, (2) IN (E) HOUSE

SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING
2 REQUIRED

APPEALS/EXCEPTIONS

FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED AS PART OF APPEAL 26346,
CASE NO.: B-011, UNITS 3-8, TYPE 13D SYSTEM, SEE
PROJECT INFO. THIS SHEET

MIN. CURB LENGTH BETWEEN DRIVEWAYS: DRIVEWAY DESIGN
EXCEPTION: 22-151851-TR

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

ROOF TRUSSES
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5/4X12 PAINTED WOOD
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CEMENT FIBER LAP SIDING-
5" EXPOSURE, SMOOTH
FINISH, TYP.

5/4X10 PAINTED WOOD
RAKE BOARD, TYP.

TEMP.TEMP.TEMP.TEMP.
MAIN LEVEL

+ 0'- 8-1/4"

UPPER LEVEL

+ 10'- 8"TRELLISTRELLISTRELLISTRELLIS

CEMENT FIBER PANEL, TYP.

D.S. D.S.D.S.D.S.

VINYL WINDOWS
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DRIVEWAY DESIGN EXCEPTION 
DECISION FORM

Review 
Staff Name Date 

Findings 

Decision
 Approved  Approved with Conditions  Denied

Approval(s)
Required Approved Signature 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No Building Plan and Development Review Manager (or designee) Date 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No City Traffic Engineer (or designee) Date 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No Transportation Director (or designee) Date 

Reasons, Comments, & Conditions 

DRIVEWAY DESIGN EXCEPTION NUMBER ASSOCIATED CO, RS, LU, EA 
NUMBER (IF APPLICABLE)

The Portland Bureau of Transportation fully complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the ADA 
Title II, and related statutes and regulations in all programs and activities. For accommodations, complaints 
and information, call (503) 823-5185, City TTY (503) 823-6868, or use Oregon Relay Service: 711.
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Anchor Bolt
Air Conditioning
Acoustical Ceiling tile
Area drain
Adjustable
Above Finished Floor
Alternate
Aluminum
Approximate
Access Panel

A.B.
A.C.
ACT
A.D.
ADJ
A.F.F.
ALT
ALUM
APPROX
A.P.

Board
Building
Blocking

Bottom of

Control Joint
Ceiling
Clear
Column

BD.
BLDG
BLKG

BO

CJ
CLG
CLR
COL

BeamBM

ConcreteCONC
ContinuousCONT

Concrete Masonry Unit

CONTR Contractor
Ceramic TileCT

CMU

ContinuousCONT

DoubleDBL
DiameterDIA
DiagonalDIAG
DimensionDIM
Dimension PointDIM PT
DownDN
Down SpoutDS
DetailDTL
Dish WasherDW
DrawingDWG

Existing[E]
EachEA
Expansion JointEJ
ElevationEL

ElectricalELEC
ElevatorELEV

EqualEQ
Electrical PanelEP

ExistingEXIST'G
EquipmentEQUIP

ExpansionEXP
ExteriorEXT

Floor DrainFD
Fire ExtinguisherFE

Finish FloorFF

FloorFLR

Face of Brick/BlockFOB

Face of FinishFOF
Face of ConcreteFOC

FootingFTG
Field VerifyFV

Fire Extinguisher CabinetFEC

FinishFIN

FluorescentFLUOR

Face of StructureFOS

ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

GaugeGA
GalvanizedGALV

Glue Laminated BeamG LAM
Gypsum Wall BoardGWB

Hollow CoreHC
Hose BibbHB

HeaderHDR
Hard WoodHDWD

Grab BarGB
Glass/GlazingGL

GypsumGYP

HeadHD

Hollow MetalHM
HorizontalHORIZ
HeightHT

Inside DiameterID
InformationINFO
InsulationINSUL

JointJT

LaminateLAM
LavatoryLAV
Linear Foot/Linear FeetLF
LightLT

ManufacturerMFR

MaterialMATL
MaximumMAX

MembraneMEMB

MinimumMIN
MiscellaneousMISC
Masonry OpeningMO
MetalMTL

MechanicalMECH

New[N]
Not ApplicableNA

NumberNO

Not To ScaleNTS

OverallOA

Outside DiameterOD
On CenterOC

Not In ContractNIC

NominalNOM

Opposite HandOPP HD
OpeningOPNG

Plastic LaminateP LAM

Pressure TreatedPT

PairPR

PlywoodPWD
PaintedPTD

PrefinishedPREFIN

Quarry TileQT

RiserR

Roof DrainRD

RadiusRAD

ReinforcedREIN

ReferenceREF

RubberRBR

RequiredREQ'D
RefrigeratorRFR

Rough OpeningRO
RoomRM

Self Adhered MembraneSAM

SheetSHT

Solid CoreSC

SheathingSHT'G

SectionSEC

SimilarSIM
SpecificationSPEC

Stainless SteelSST
SquareSQ

ShowerSHR

StandardSTD
SteelSTL
StainSTN
StructuralSTRUCT
SuspendedSUSP

TreadT
TemperedTEMP
Tounge and GrooveT&G
ThickTHK

Tube SteelTS

Unless Noted OtherwiseUNO

VerticalVERT
Vapor BarrierVB

Top OfTO

TypicalTYP

VinylVIN

WithoutW/O

WeightWT

WoodWD

Welded Wire FabricWWF
Water ProofWP

Water HeaterWH

WithW/

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

Section Identification

2

Elevation Identification

Detail Identification

Spot Elevation

Wall Assembly Type

Window Identification:

02Reference Note

Width [Feet & Inches] x
Height [Feet & Inches] &
Operation Type

Ordinance & Code requirements:

1. Work and  materials shall be in full accordance with the latest rules & regulations of
applicable federal, state & local codes and ordinances having jurisdiction.

2. Work shall be done in accordance with OSHA construction saftey standards.

3. Make all necessary arrangements with authorities and provide all required inspections and
permits.

Construction documents:

1. Refer to architectural, structural, mechanical, and plumbing drawings for coordination and
extent of work of various trades. Notify the architect in writing at once of any discrepancies
found in the construction documents.

2. Drawings are diagrammatic in nature and are intended to show scope of work.

3. Do not scale drawings. Use dimensions shown on drawings at all times.

4. Design build: portions of the required work are to be performed on a 'design build' basis.
The Contractor shall be solely responsible for the complete design, engineering and
installation of systems, devices, equipment and layout. Contractor shall warrantee to the
owner that all such work shall adequately meet the needs and requirements of the owner
and of the project as planned and its intended uses as well as completely comply with
applicable codes and ordinances. In no way shall the 'design build' arrangement limit the
contractor's responsibility to meet such needs and requirements.

GENERAL NOTES

Project coordination:

1. The contractor shall verify all figured dimensions and conditions at the project site and
notify the architect of any discrepancies or ommisions before commencement of work.

2. The contractor shall visit the site prior to submitting a bid, verify dimensions and conditions
and report to the owner and architect in writing of any errors. The contractor is responsible
for any conflicts between construction documents and existing conditions.

3. The general contractor shall coordinate work of all trades. All trades shall assist in working
out space conditions to make satisfactory adjustments and modifications in the work
including rerouting as required by interference with structural, mechanical systems,
general and work of other trades, or for the proper execution of work. Work installed prior
to coordinating with other trades shall be changed to correct without additional cost to
owner and at the direction of the owner's representative.

4. Protect work, materials, finishes and equipment from damage or loss due to any cause
including vandalism, weather, theft, etc. All items are to be in perfect condition at project
closeout. The contractor shall be responsible for and held liable for any and all damages
caused by the contractor's negligence in protecting existing buildings, adjacent roof areas,
sidewalks, paving, concrete, shrubs, lawn areas, trees, equipment, interiors, and contents.

General requirements:

1. The contractor and all subcontractors, employees and personnel shall be insured for the
duration of the project.

2. All work shall be of high quality and performed by a skilled tradesperson. The general
contractor shall maintain effective supervision on the project at all times work is being
performed.

3. Comply with all applicable utility company requirements as required.

4. Provide all temporary power, lighting and heat as required to properly perform the work.
Maintain temporary systems throughout the duration of the project or until permanent
systems are complete.

5. All work and materials shall be waranteed against defects for a period of one (1) year from
substantial completion. Warantees shall be transferred to owner at job completion.

Project
Location

Elevation mark

VICINITY MAP

ARCHITECT
Forming Architecture LLC
5420 NE Sandycrest Terrace #3
Portland, OR 97213

Contact: John Brehm
Phone: 503-516-3970
Email: brehm_j@formingarchitecture.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

OWNER
Blue Sky Property Northwest

Contact: Douglas MacLeod
Phone: 503-481-3997
Email: douglas@blueskynw.com

NEW CONSTRUCTION OF (2) 2-STORY, WOOD FRAMED, (4) UNIT TOWNHOME BUILDINGS. SITE WORK INCLUDES, NEW SHARED COURTYARD, PARKING AREA AND BIKE ENCLOSURE.

THERE IS AN EXISTING HOUSE ON THE LOT FOR A TOTAL OF 9 UNITS. WORK FOR EXISTING HOUSE INCLUDES LONG TERM BIKE RACKS AND LANDSCAPING. NO OTHER WORK THIS PERMIT.

TOWNHOMES ARE STRUCTURALLY INDEPENDENT.

N

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Nava Contracting & Engineering, Inc.
4106 SE Oak St.
Portland, OR  97214

Contact: Matt Nava
Phone: 503-238-0633
Email: navaendr@gmail.com

3/0X4/0 C

3/0X6/8Door Identification:
Width [Feet & Inches] x
Height [Feet & Inches] &
Operation Type

02

A401

08

A501

PROJECT TEAM

ZONING INFORMATION

ZONE
RM1

HEIGHT
MAX. HT. ALLOWED MEASURED TO MID-POINT OF
GABLE ROOF: 35 FEET, NO STEPDOWN REQ'D.
PROPOSED MAX. BLDG. HT.: 23'-0"

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
FRONT: 10 FEET MIN. & 20 FEET MAX.
SIDE & REAR: 5 FEET
ALLOWED EXTENSION INTO SETBACK: 20% OF SETBACK

LOT COVERAGE
LOT AREA: 13,852 S.F.
ALLOWED AREA: 50% = 6,926 S.F.
BUILDING COVERAGE: BLDG. 1-2178, BLDG. 2-2178, (E) HOUSE-1032,
BIKE PARKING-91
TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 5,479 S.F.

REQUIRED OUTDOOR AREA
48 S.F. PER DWELLING UNIT: (9) UNITS 48 = 432 S.F. REQUIRED
MIN. 4 FEET X 6 FEET DIMENSIONS
PRIVATE OUTDOOR AREA (NOT INCLUDING SHARED COURTYARD)
UNIT 1 - 153 S.F.
UNIT 2 - 153 S.F.
UNIT 3 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 4 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 5 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 6 - 108 S.F.
UNIT 7-  153 S.F.
UNIT 8 - 153 S.F.
UNIT 9 -   80 S.F.
TOTAL OUTDOOR AREA PROVIDED: 1,124 S.F.

REQUIRED ON-SITE TREES
SEE SHT. A003

LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING REQUIREMENTS
SEE SHT. A003

PROJECT INFORMATION

JURISDICTION
CITY OF PORTLAND, OR

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE
2021 OREGON RESIDENTIAL SPECIALTY CODE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ADDRESS: 4401 SE 79TH AVENUE

PORTLAND, OR 97206
PROPERTY ID NO.: R196098
STATE ID NO.: 1S2E08DD-11000

RELATED PERMITS
FIRE SPRINKLER, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL  AND FIRE
SPRINKLER TO BE BIDDER DESIGNED.

UNIT FLOOR AREA
BUILDING 1
UNIT 1: 1,122 S.F.
UNIT 2: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 3: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 4: 942 S.F.

BUILDING 2
UNIT 5: 942 S.F.
UNIT 6: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 7: 1,032 S.F.
UNIT 8: 1,122 S.F.

BUILDING 3
(E) HOUSE: 1,316 S.F.

ENERGY CODE/MECHANICAL

PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS
EXTERIOR WALLS (ABOVE GRADE): R-21 INTERMEDIATE FRAMING

-INCLUDES INSULATED HEADERS, RIM JOISTS & CRIPPLE WALLS
EXTERIOR WALLS (BELOW GRADE): R-21 AT FRAMED CAVITIES OR R-15 CONT.
FLAT CEILING: R-49 - MIN. 8" AT EXTERIOR WALL
VAULTED CEILING (SCISSOR TRUSS): R-30 ADVANCED FRAMING
UNDER FLOORS: R-30
SLAB EDGE: R-15, R-10 FOR HEATED FLOORS
WINDOWS AND SLIDERS: U-0.27
EXTERIOR DOORS: U-0.20

-GREATER THAN 2.5 S.F. GLAZING: U-0.40

ADDITIONAL MEASURES (TABLE N1101.1(2)
5: DUCTLESS HEAT PUMP

- MIN. HSPF 10 IN PRIMARY ZONAL ELECTRIC HEAT SOURCES &
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR ALL HEATERS IN BEDROOMS

VENTILATION
A BALANCED WHOLE-HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE M1505.4.3(1) CONTINUOUS, FOR THE NEW
DWELLING UNIT. THE CODE MIN. CFM FOR THIS DWELLING UNIT IS 60 CFM.

NOTE: NO DUCTWORK FOR THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM.

CONTRACTOR
Etruscan Ventures LLC
CCB# 182609

Contact: Neil Thogerson
Phone: 503-297-6763
Email: neilthogerson@gmail.com

FAR
MAX. FAR: 1 TO 1
LOT AREA  = 13,852 S.F. MAX FAR
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA: 9,572 S.F.

REQUIRED STREET TREES
1 PER 25 L.F. OF STREET FRONTAGE
STREET FRONTAGE = 53'
TOTAL STREET TREES: 1 TREE
(SEE LETTER FROM FORESTRY)

IMPERVIOUS AREAS
NEW ROOFS: 4,639 S.F.
EXISTING ROOF: 1,201
NEW PATIOS: 600 S.F.
NEW WALKWAYS: 1,099 S.F.
EXISTING WALKWAYS: 159 S.F.
EXISTING GARAGE &
DRIVE TO BE REMOVED: 1,808 S.F.
TOTAL I/A: 7,698 S.F.

ZONE
RM1

SE HOLGATE BLVD.

SE
 79

TH
 A

VE
.

APPEALS
APPEAL ID: 26346
CASE NO.: B-011
REQUIRED: FIRE SPRINKLERS, 13D SYSTEM, UNITS 3-8
FOR UNIT 8 - CLASS A SHINGLES & FIBER CEMENT BOARD
SIDING ALONG REAR PROPERTY LINE

LONG TERM BIKE PARKING
9 UNITS X 1.5 = 14 REQUIRED
(12) IN (N) SHED, (2) IN (E) HOUSE

SHORT TERM BIKE PARKING
2 REQUIRED

APPEALS/EXCEPTIONS

FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED AS PART OF APPEAL 26346,
CASE NO.: B-011, UNITS 3-8, TYPE 13D SYSTEM, SEE
PROJECT INFO. THIS SHEET

MIN. CURB LENGTH BETWEEN DRIVEWAYS: DRIVEWAY DESIGN
EXCEPTION: 22-151851-TR

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

ROOF TRUSSES

CONSTRUCTION TYPE
V-B

RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS, NFPA 13D, FOR UNITS 3-8
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5'-0"
SIDE

SETBACK

5'-0"
SIDE

SETBACK

UNIT 1UNIT 2

UNIT 3UNIT 4UNIT 5UNIT 6

UNIT 7UNIT 8

BUILDING 1BUILDING 2

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

2'-0 9/16"
37'-0"

6'-0"

5'-0"
SIDE

SETBACK

60'-0" 5'-0" 60'-0" +/-6'-10 1/2" 48'-0" 6'-0"

5'-0"

10'-0"
3'-6"11'-6"

24" 4'-9 7/8"

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

24" AUTO OVERHANG ZONE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

6' HIGH 100% SITE-OBSCURING WOOD
FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE, TYP.
SEE 03/A002

72' HIGH 100% SITE-OBSCURING
WOOD FENCE BETWEEN UNITS
SEE 04/A002

72" HIGH 100% SITE-OBSCURING
WOOD FENCE BETWEEN UNITS
SEE 03/A002

CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO

SETBACK LINE

SETBACK LINE

LINE OF BLDG. ABOVE

LINE OF BLDG. ABOVE

(1) LONG TERM BIKE PARKING
AT SIDE DOOR MUDROOM, SEE 04
THIS SHEET

18"
4'-0"

18" 3'-0"

COVERED TRASH ENCLOSURE

CONC. PORCH, TYP.

CONC. PORCH, TYP.
48" WIDE ACCENT STRIP, PERMEABLE
INTERLOCKING CONCRETE PAVER
PEDESTRIAN PATH (DARK GRAY)

LONG TERM BIKE PARKING ENCLOSURE,
(13) SPACES, SEE 05/A002

SHORT TERM  BIKE PARKING
"HUNTCO-STAPLE-ROUND"
SEE 04/A002

UNIT 9

(N) CONCRETE PATIO

6'-0"6'-0" SHORT TERM  BIKE PARKING
"HUNTCO-STAPLE-ROUND"
SEE 04/A002

LINE OF BLDG. ABOVE

24" AUTO OVERHANG ZONE

14'-0" 20'-0" 14'-0"

8'-6"
TYP.

PARKING, (8) SPACES

(N) 4'-6" W
. CONCRETE

PAD FOR MAILBOXES

48" W. CONCRETE WALK36" W. CONCRETE WALK

8'-6", TYP.

5'-0"
TYP.

(N) STREET
TREE

PBOT STANDARD CURB, TYP.
SEE DTL. 02/A001

(E) CURB CUT, DRIVEWAY DESIGN
EXCEPTION, 22-151851-TR

(E) CONC. WALKWAY

(E) CONC. SIDEW
ALK

SHARED SPACE

PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING
CONCRETE PAVERS (OFF
WHITE), SEE DTL. 03/A001

PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING
CONCRETE PAVERS (OFF WHITE)

BASE GRADE ELEV.= 233.00'

3'-0"

11'-0" 2'-0"3'-0"

9'-6"

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.
19.5 S.F. 19.5 S.F.

96 S.F.

29 S.F.
29 S.F.

10.5 S.F.

144 S.F. 230 S.F.

10.5 S.F.

52.25 S.F.52.25 S.F.

51 S.F.

58 S.F.

WALKWAY AREA &
SLOPE DIRECTION

29 S.F.

NOTE: RECONSTRUCT SIDEWALK CORRIDOR AS NEEDED UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT,
PBOT RMIP #4870294.

4'-0"

4'-0"

4'-0"

LT PHOTO SENSIVE LIGHT TO ILLUMINATE PEDESTRIAN
PATHWAY FROM DUSK TO DAWN

LT

LT

LT

LTLT

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT LT

LT

LT

LT

42" HIGH CEDAR WOOD
PRIVACY FENCE

72" HIGH CEDAR WOOD PRIVACY FENCE,
ALONG PROPERTY LINE

10'-0"

42" HIGH CEDAR WOOD
PRIVACY FENCE

72" HIGH CEDAR WOOD PRIVACY FENCE,
ALONG PROPERTY LINE

10'-0"

72' HIGH 100%
SITE-OBSCURING
WOOD FENCE ALONG
PROPERTY LINE

"HUNTO - HAWTHORNE" BIKE RACK

36
"

+/- 72"
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02 PBOT Curb Dtls.Scale: NTS03 Permeable Pavement

Review Comments

11.30.22 1

1
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UNIT 1UNIT 2

UNIT 3UNIT 4UNIT 5UNIT 6

UNIT 7UNIT 8

BUILDING 1BUILDING 2

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

EROSION CONTROL NOTES :
1. SEE A002 FOR BIOBAG & CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE  DETAILS

2. SEE A002 FOR STANDARD EROSION CONTROL NOTES

3. EROSION CONTROL EMERGENCY CONTACT:
NEIL THOGERSON 503-810-2726

Premises-Isolation Backflow Protection
Required by Water Quality Backflow (WQBF) Review (503-823-7480)
Water Bureau Backflow Assembly Installation Requirements:
www.portland.gov/water/backflow-prevention/backflow-assembly-installation-requirements
Title 21.12.320, 28.08.020 and/or OAR 333-061-0070, 333-061-0071
Plan Approved For Construction: Errors And Omissions Excepted.

IRRIGATION WATER SERVICE:
Double Check Valve Assembly (DCVA) Required.
Installation required on private property at property line
on the centerline of the service, immediately adjacent
to service connection.  No connections prior to assembly.

SILT FENCE ALONG
PROPERTY LINE, TYP.

UTILITY NOTES:
1. SEPARATE EACH UTILITY TYPE BY 2'-0" MIN.

2. ALL HARD SURFACE PEDESTRIAN PATHS, PATIOS  AND
COURTYARD TO DRAIN TO ADJACENT LANDSCAPED
AREAS AT 1% GRADE

3. NO UTILITIES SHALL PASS UNDER, THROUGH OR OVER
ADJOINING BUILDINGS, REGARDLESS IF LOT LINES ARE
REAL OR IMAGINED .   

4. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 13D TO BE SUPPLIED BY DOMESTIC
WATER SERVICE. DOUBLE CHECK VALVE (BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY)
TO BE INSTALLED ON THE RISER.

(8) ELECTRIC
METERS

(N) STREET
TREE

4'X5' DRYWELL LOCATED 24" BELOW FINISHED
GRADE 3" ABS FROM D.S., TYP. SEE 02/A002

3" ABS FROM D.S.3" ABS FROM D.S.

(4) ELECTRIC
DISCONNECTS

(N) 2" WATER METER

(E) WATER METER
FOR (E) HOUSE, UNIT 9

(E) WATER METER TO
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY

UNIT 9

(N) WATER MANIFOLD
W/ SHUTOFF VALVE
TO (8) LINES IN VAULT

(E) OH
(E) GAS

(4) GAS
METERS(4) GAS

METERS

TO GAS FIRE PIT

BIKE ENCLOSURE

COVERED TRASH ENCLOSURE

(N) 6" SAN. SEWER

(N) 4" SAN. SEWER TO
NEIGHBORING PROPERTY

(E) 6" SAN. SEWER

FD

(8) WIRSBOW WATER LINES IN
TRENCH FROM MANIFOLD (UNIT
8 USE 1 & 1/4" WIRSBOW)

10'-0" MIN.
BETW

EEN TREE
AND METER

TO GAS FIRE PIT

(N) UTILITY POLE

(3) ELECTRIC CONDUITS
IN TRENCH,
FROM METERS

ELECTRIC SERVICE IN TRENCH,
FROM UTILITY POLE TO METERS

(7) ELECTRIC CONDUITS
IN TRENCH,
FROM METERS

10'-0"
+/-6'-0"

INLET INSERT TO BE INSTALLED IN THE
NEAREST DOWNSLOPE STORM WATER
INLET ALONG SE 79TH

GRAVEL
CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE

BES PRIVATE STORMWATER FACILITY INSPECTION REQUIRED
Note: BES Approval Required Prior to Occupancy
TO SCHEDULE, DIAL IVR at 503-823-7000
REQUEST #487 BES ON-SITE STORMWATER FACILITY EVAL
NEED ASSISTANCE? CONTACT BES at 503-823-7761 Option 2

DRYWELLS
Note: Required Inspections Prior to Cover
Inspection #1: Location, Size, Depth, Rock

PERVIOUS PAVERS
Note: Required Inspections Prior to Completion
Inspection #1: Coverage, Base and Subgrade Materials
Inspection #2: Final Surface

BDS INSPECTOR APPROVAL REQUIRED FOR DOWNSPOUTS AND PRIVATE
STORM SEWER PIPING OUTSIDE OF STORM FACILITIES

(E) 8" SAN. SEWER
TO PROPERTY LINE

2,315 S.F
FROM
ROOF

2,234 S.F
FROM
ROOF
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UNIT 1UNIT 2

UNIT 3UNIT 4UNIT 5UNIT 6

UNIT 7UNIT 8

BUILDING 1BUILDING 2

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

IMPLIED PROPERTY LINE

24" AUTO OVERHANG ZONE

1

2

3

4

5
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7

8

6' HIGH 100% SITE-OBSCURING WOOD
FENCE ALONG PROPERTY LINE, TYP.
SEE 03/A002

6' HIGH 100% SITE-OBSCURING
WOOD FENCE BETWEEN UNITS
SEE 04/A002

6' HIGH 100% SITE-OBSCURING
WOOD FENCE BETWEEN UNITS
SEE 03/A002

6' HIGH WOOD FENCE 3' HIGH WOOD FENCE

CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO CONCRETE PATIO

SETBACK LINE

SETBACK LINE

LINE OF BLDG. ABOVE

LINE OF BLDG. ABOVE

COVERED TRASH ENCLOSURE

CONC. PORCH, TYP.

CONC. PORCH, TYP.
48" WIDE ACCENT STRIP, PERMEABLE
INTERLOCKING CONCRETE PAVER
PEDESTRIAN PATH

SHORT TERM  BIKE PARKING
"HUNTCO-STAPLE-ROUND"
SEE 04/A002

UNIT 9

(N) CONCRETE PATIO

SHORT TERM  BIKE PARKING
"HUNTCO-STAPLE-ROUND"
SEE 04/A002

LINE OF BLDG. ABOVE

24" AUTO OVERHANG ZONE

TYP.

PARKING, (8) SPACES

(N) 4'-6" W
. CONCRETE

PAD FOR MAILBOXES

48" W. CONCRETE WALK36" W. CONCRETE WALK

TYP.

(N) STREET
TREE

PBOT STANDARD CURB, TYP.
SEE DTL. 02/A001

(E) CURB CUT, DRIVEWAY DESIGN
EXCEPTION, 22-151851-TR

(E) CONC. WALKWAY

(E) CONC. SIDEW
ALK

SHARED SPACE

PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING
CONCRETE PAVERS, SEE
DTL. 03/A001

PERMEABLE INTERLOCKING
CONCRETE PAVERS

BASE GRADE ELEV.= 233.00'

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.

42.5 S.F.
19.5 S.F. 19.5 S.F.

96 S.F.

29 S.F.
29 S.F.

10.5 S.F.

144 S.F. 230 S.F.

10.5 S.F.

52.25 S.F.52.25 S.F.

51 S.F.

58 S.F.

WALKWAY AREA &
SLOPE DIRECTION

29 S.F.
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01 Landscape PlanScale: 3/32"=1'-0"
N

11.50.050 ON-SITE TREE DENSITY STANDARDS: 
REQUIRED AREA: LOT SIZE – 13,852 S.F. X OPTION A (20% OF SITE) = 2,770 IMPACT AREA
PLAN INCLUDES: 33 SMALL TREES (33 X 300 = 9,900), 2 LARGE TREES (1,000 X 2 = 2,000), OR 11,900 S.F TOTAL. 
NO TREES ARE TO BE PRESERVED

33.120.235 LANDSCAPED AREA
MINIMUM LANDSCAPE AREA PER TABLE 120-3 "30% OF SITE AREA"
33.120.235.B.1.b : "UP TO ONE-THIRD" MAY BE HARDSCAPED PEDESTRIAN PATH OR RECREATIONAL USE 
LOT AREA 13,852 X 30% = 4,156 S.F. OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPING
L1 STANDARD PLANTED AREA = 2/3 OF 4,156 S.F. OR 2,770 S.F.
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CREDIT PED / REC AREA = 1/3 OF 4,156 SF OR 1,385 S.F.
ACTUAL PLANTED AREA =  2,993 S.F.
ACTUAL ALLOWABLE PED / REC AREA =  1,222 S.F.

33.248.020 LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING, L1 STANDARD
TOTAL LANDSCAPED SETBACK AREAS: NORTH 200 FT, SOUTH 237 FT, WEST 55 FT, EAST 43, FT = 

TOTAL 535 L.F OF NEW TREES REQUIRED. 
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December 27, 2022

Amanda Rhoads, AICP

City Planner II

Land Use Services Division

Re: Land Use Review LU 22-200375 AD

Dear Ms. Rhoads:

Enclosed below are the applicant’s responses with the information and explanations requested

pertaining to our landscaped setback adjustment application LU 222-200375 AD. Please don’t

hesitate to let us know if we can supply any further clarification or information.

I. Information Necessary to Complete Application

The following information must be submitted before your proposal can be evaluated:

1. Fence. The narrative indicates a cedar fence will be constructed along the north

property line. Posts and boards for such a fence generally reduce the width of a

landscape area by 6 inches. No fence is shown on the landscape plan. Does the

proposed 3’6” landscape area accommodate the 6” for the fence? How tall is the

proposed fence? Do you have the design for it yet?

RESPONSE: Plans, attached, have been updated to display notation - located at the NE and SE

corners of the Site Plan - calling out fence specifications for a 6’ tall horizontal cedar fence

along the North property line, reduced to 3.5’ tall in the front setback. Attached please also find

a sample picture of the backyard fence in a previous UrbanRoost project, Montavilla Courtyard,

which precisely reflects the design and construction standards to which the proposed fence will

be built. The proposed landscaped area will remain unchanged as there is already room drawn

to accommodate the 6” fence posts and boards. Plans show the 3’6” wide setback along the

North side; 3’ of this area will be landscaped after 6 inches are given to fencing width.

2. Landscape plan.

a. Mitigation. The narrative states, “As a mitigating measure, the applicant

proposes to increase the required L3 landscaping requirements to 150% of the

required plantings.” Please explain what this means, and where these additional

plants will be located.

b. Provided landscaping. It does not appear that the landscape plan currently

meets the L3 standard in the reduced setback area along the north property line

with only 6 low-screen shrubs instead of a continuous screen of high- screen

shrubs. The same is true on the south end of the parking lot as well.

RESPONSE: Apologies for the lack of clarity; the applicant’s phrase “As a mitigating measure,

the applicant proposes to increase the required L3 landscaping requirements to 150% of the

required plantings” should have been clearer. The comment was intended to describe the

required tree plantings. The Required Materials in the L3 code section states “one large tree is

required per 30 linear feet of landscaped area, one medium tree per 22 linear feet of

landscaped area, or one small tree per 15 linear feet of landscaped area.” The landscaped area
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adjacent to the driveway as proposed is approximately 67 feet in length which would equate to

a need for 4.46 small trees. Rounding to the code requirement of 5 small trees, the applicant is

proposing 7 small trees, or 140% of the L3 requirements as relates to trees.

As regards shrubs, the applicant proposes the use of Ilex Crenata ‘Sky Pencil’ (‘Sky Sentry’)

Japanese Holly which is described in the Portland Tree and Landscaping Manual as an

evergreen shrub that grows to 8 feet tall, to be planted 1.5’ apart on center. These will be added

to the site plan at the appropriate spacing/density in lieu of the current shrubs if satisfactory

to the adjustment reviewer.

3. Plan Scales. All plan sheets list a scale of 1” = 100’ (even though the sheets themselves

are different sizes). This is not accurate on any of the pages. Please resubmit the plan

set verifying the scale is accurate for each sheet.

RESPONSE: The applicant thanks staff again for their help to clarify issues regarding plan

scales. Attached please find an updated set of plans, with the following two changes made:

First, the applicant and our architect have redrawn the landscaping plan to match the scale

shown on all other sheets. Second, upon further examination, our architect discovered that

some plan pages as first submitted had utilized the surveyor’s CAD file, which was not to scale.

Drawing scales on all plan pages enclosed should be accurate and uniform now, at

3/32"=1'-0".

4. Easement. Please provide a copy of the recorded survey that shows the easement area.

Is it 13.5 feet wide for its entire length? Why can some length of the property line have

landscaping, and another part cannot?

RESPONSE: Enclosed please find copies of the Ingress & Egress and Public Utilities Easement

recorded survey, and a survey showing said easement overlaid with the Existing Conditions

Map. As shown on the survey, the easement is 13.5’ wide for most of its length, then narrows

to 11.5’ wide toward its westward end.

Our approved Driveway Design Exception from PBOT (submitted with application and

re-attached) details standards to be met to accommodate both pedestrian and vehicle

circulation. Our plans provide both a 20’ aisle between rows of parking, as well as additional

area to the northwest of the paved parking area to allow for an easy three-point turn. Our

primary concern in allowing the vehicle and pedestrian travel area to be a bit wider - therefore

narrowing the area for landscaping - is for improved visibility and safety. We seek to improve

the existing driveway, to provide an easy three-point turn option for vehicles on-site (above and

beyond the vehicle navigation requirements met via a 20’ aisle between parking rows), and to

maintain full access via the easement for our neighbor, while landscaping as much of the

remaining setback as possible to a higher standard. (The proposed driveway apron will also be

engineered to meet ADA standards per our Driveway Design Exception conditional approval.)

5. Nonconforming upgrades. Please identify any standards not met from Zoning Code

Section 33.258.070.D.2.b and indicate how the nonconforming upgrade requirements

will be met.

A. Bike parking. It appears 12 long-term bike parking spaces are being provided

for the 8 new units. It is likely nonconforming upgrades will be required for this
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project, one of which being providing bike parking for the existing unit. Have you

accommodated those extra two spaces onsite yet?

B. Screening. Is screening adequately provided for the existing dwelling unit’s

garbage and recycling area?

RESPONSE: Concerning the two standards that may require nonconforming upgrades per

Zoning Code Section 33.258.070.D.2.b:

A) Bike Parking: Revised plans now display 13 spaces in the existing bike enclosure

instead of the former 12 (with spacing per code, bikes are 1’5” apart), and detail 04 on sheet

A001 with a 14th long term bike storage space within the existing house.

B) Screening: The applicant plans to respond appropriately if and when this concern is

raised by reviewers, as there are multiple workable options to meet this standard that will

allow us to remodel and preserve the existing house. None of our proposed solutions will be in

the side setback where we are asking for the adjustment.

II. Issues to Consider

While not necessary to determine the application complete, additional information may be

needed to show that your proposal meets the applicable approval criteria. You are encouraged

to address the following issues regarding the approvability of your proposal:

● We will be looking for mitigation through more lush landscaping on the rest of the site,

and doing what you can with the reduced landscape area. Please make sure the

landscape plan shows landscaping in the reduced area that, as best as possible, meets

the L3 standard. Also, make sure the parking lot perimeter landscaping is meeting the

requirements of 5 feet of L3.

RESPONSE: The applicant appreciates the comment as regards the South Parking lot perimeter

landscaping and we anticipate updating the plans accordingly. In summary, in order to exceed

the purpose language of the setback section, we have proposed a six foot horizontal cedar fence

(not otherwise required), we have bumped up required tree numbers (thoughtfully, we don’t

want to endanger them through crowding) and proposed a 100% pavered driveway as opposed

to less-expensive and less-attractive options.

With regards to landscaping in areas unrelated to our adjustment request, the most effective

way to create more impressive, attractive, and lush landscaping is to provide larger trees. By

company policy and unprompted by city code, UrbanRoost routinely provides trees in the 10 to

15 foot tall range as compared to code requirements of 5 or 6 feet for evergreen and deciduous

trees. We are comfortable guaranteeing that the 8 Himalayan White Birches will be a minimum

of 10 feet tall, the 6 Goldspire Ginkgos will be at least 8 feet tall, the 5 Italian Cypress will be at

least 8 feet tall, and the 2 Jefferson Maples will be at least 10 feet tall. Beyond that it is not

possible to foresee the practical availability of the appropriate nursery stock at time of

construction.

● Please confirm if the reduced landscape area could be extended further to the west

rather than dropping to 0 feet where it does.

RESPONSE: While the applicant could in theory extend the 3’ landscaping further to the west,

we would highly recommend keeping the additional area as shown for pedestrian and vehicle

circulation and visibility. Our plans provide both a 20’ aisle between rows of parking, as well as
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additional area to the northwest of the paved parking area to allow for an easy three-point

turn. Our primary concern in allowing the vehicle and pedestrian travel area to be a bit wider

is for visibility and safety. Our goals are to maintain but improve the existing driveway, provide

for a three-point turn for vehicles on-site, and maintain full access via the easement for our

neighbor, while landscaping as much of the remaining setback as possible to a higher

standard.

● The proposal shows the pedestrian path back to the new buildings as being located

within the vehicle drive aisle. Zoning Code Section 33.120.255.B.2.d, which allows the

pedestrian circulation system to be within an auto travel lane, requires that the entire

auto travel lane be surfaced with paving blocks or bricks. The plans show that a four-

foot-wide pedestrian path has alternate paving from the rest of the driveway. While it

might be a preference, I wanted to make you aware that the pedestrian path does not

need to be differentiated within the driveway.

RESPONSE: We recognize that we are not required to differentiate our pedestrian path with

different color pavers by code. However, we want our pedestrian users to feel accommodated,

and we believe that using an alternative brick color there will further improve safety above and

beyond requirements by serving as a constant visual reminder to vehicle drivers that the

driveway is a shared path.

Thank you for your time and attention. Please let me know if you have any further questions or

need additional information.

Best,

Madeline Kovacs

UrbanRoost Development, LLC

7675 SE Alder St

Portland OR 97215

LU 22-200375 AD 
Exhibit A.8



LU 22-200375 AD 
Exhibit A.9



~ 20’

~ 20’

LU 22-200375 AD 
Exhibit A.10



~ 20’

LU 22-200375 AD 
Exhibit A.10



From: Douglas MacLeod
To: Rhoads, Amanda
Subject: Re: FW: Case File # LU 22-200375 AD
Date: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 11:59:09 AM

Thanks for the update Amanda. 

For the record I'm glad to be in a position, rare for me, in which the construction vehicles will
actually be OFF street for a change. We'll drop rock in the planned parking area and
contractors can park there, closer to their work sites. That's a nice change.

Two things I'll follow up with. I'm going to email Roy Lewis and let him know that we'll be
very much aiming to park off-street as we develop. FWIW.

If you want to share the neighbor's phone number or email (behind the subject property) I'll
make a courtesy call. I already mailed the neighbors some months ago giving my contact info
and letting them know my plans. I do that routinely. 

Douglas MacLeod
Owner, UrbanRoost Development
Principal Broker, Blue Sky Property Northwest
503-481-3997

On Tue, Jan 31, 2023 at 11:44 AM Rhoads, Amanda <Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov>
wrote:

Hi Douglas,

Here is the latest letter I’ve received, mostly focused on not burdening the street more with
construction activity during the Holgate Library remodel. I let the neighbor know
construction timing is outside the scope of this review.

I also spoke to the neighbor behind the subject site yesterday at some length. She has
concerns overall and I did focus her attention to the Adjustment at hand but she will be
submitting comments as well as talking to the neighborhood association next week, though
the public comment period will be closed at the end of the day on February 3. I will forward
you any additional comments I receive.

Amanda Rhoads, AICP 
City Planner II, City of Portland
Bureau of Development Services
Title 33 Section, Land Use Services Division

1900 SW Fourth Ave, Suite 5000
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Portland, OR 97201

P (503) 865-6514

E amanda.rhoads@portlandoregon.gov

 

work schedule: Monday – Friday 8:30 am – 5:30 pm

 

Read here for news about services available at the Development Services Center.

 

From: Fred Lewis <fclewis2@att.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 11:38 AM
To: Rhoads, Amanda <Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov>
Subject: Case File # LU 22-200375 AD

 

Amanda,

 

I'm the treasurer of the Essex Park HOA whose units are located at 4313-4331 SE
79th Ave. My wife, daughter, and I live in 4321 SE 79th Ave. 

 

I want to remind you of a construction project that has just begun on SE 79th Ave.
that is virtually across the street from the development at 4401 SE 79th Ave.: The
demolition of the current Holgate Library building and its replacement by a larger
one. The work at the Holgate Library site I believe is supposed to be completed in
about two years. During that time there will be larger and smaller trucks parked on
SE 79th Ave for longer and shorter periods of time. So far the disruption to traffic on
79th has been minimal, but they really are just getting started.

 

I would suppose that, assuming permission is given for the change in zoning,
including any other permissions that may be necessary, construction will proceed as
soon as possible on the proposed development. Granted I don't know when
construction work on the proposed development might commence nor do I know
anything at all regarding how long construction at 4401 SE 79th Ave. might take,
but the picture that comes to mind is of trucks of various sizes from both
construction projects repeatedly blocking traffic on SE 79th Ave., as well as blocking
access to SE Holgate from SE 79th Ave. 
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To repeat, I don't know when work on the proposed development might begin, nor
do I know when work on the new Holgate Library will shift substantially from the
exterior to the interior of the new structure. However, I ask that the start of
construction on the proposed development be delayed until work on the exterior of
the new Holgate Library has been completed so that disruptions to traffic on SE
79th and to the north intersection of SE Holgate and SE 79th may be minimized.

 

Roy Lewis
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Condition B: The landscaping in the reduced setback 
area north of the proposed driveway must meet the L3 
standard for shrubs and ground cover (the tree 
standard is exceeded as proposed). 

Condition C: The four species of trees highlighted below 
have minimum planting sizes of between 8 and 10 feet 
tall, as described in condition C. In total, 21 trees must
meet the minimum heights at planting.
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ENDORSEMENT INFO1 INFO2 NAME ADDRESS/IO ADDRESS CITYSTATEZIP/ADDRESSEE

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DC  2800 MELLOW JASON T 3175 COLUMBINE ST EUGENE OR 97404-1672

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DC  2900 RIEDE JUSTIN A & ARQUETTE AMBER J 4336 SE 76TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206-3354

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DC  3000 RAPOPORT GUSTAVO & REMEDIOS 4402 SE 76TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206-3356

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DC  3100 DENIGHT BRENNA & DENIGHT JEFFREY 4406 SE 76TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DC  3200 PHAM MINH V & NGUYEN NHA THI & PHAN HIEU THAO N 7725 SE HOLGATE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97206-3363

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DC  3300 MA SUSAN Y 13654 NW TREVINO ST PORTLAND OR 97229

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DC  3400 7705 SE HOLGATE BOULEVARD LLC PO BOX 3512221 SHELLY LANE NORTH BONNEVILLE WA 98639

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10201 CRANDELL LENA 4310 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10202 WUNDERBRO THOMAS & WUNDERBRO MARIA 4318 SE 79TH AVE #A PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10400 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 1WTCO501-CORPORATE TAX DEPT 121 SW SALMON ST PORTLAND OR 97204-2901

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10500 MULTNOMAH COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 401 N DIXON ST PORTLAND OR 97227-1865

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10500 MULT CO LIBRARY HOLGATE BRANCH FACILITIES MGMT 2505 SE 11TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97202

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10601 HOPFER HEIDI N & GERLITS THOMAS V 7821 SE HOLGATE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10602 ALEXANDER BRIAN & ALEXANDER DARIKA 1924 SE BIDWELL ST PORTLAND OR 97202

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10603 FAILING ROBERT L 4419 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10700 SCHULZ ALLISON MAE 7807 SE HOLGATE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10800 GENEVIEVE T FOX REV LIV TR 7733 SE HOLGATE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10900 SABOL JENNIFER L & SABOL JOHN F 1737 SE 143RD AVE PORTLAND OR 97233

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  10901 FREEMAN OSCAR 3501 S 38TH ST TACOMA WA 98409-4210

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  11100 ANDREYUK GEDEON & ANDREYUK LIDIYA 4337 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  11200 TSG INVESTMENTS LLC 10145 NW LEE ST PORTLAND OR 97229-6240

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED COURTYARD ON SEVENTY NINTH CONDO OWNERS ASSOCIATION ATTN URBANROOST DEVELOPMENT LLC 7675 SE ALDER ST PORTLAND OR 97215-2311

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80000 EASTPORT COMMONS CONDOMINIUM ASSOC P O BOX 381 LAKE OSWEGO OR 97034

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80001 PARKER MELANIE 4235 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80002 TEAZE JAMES & TEAZE KATHLEEN 4239 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206-2552

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80003 YARBROUGH BRAYLON 4243 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80004 NEWMAN EMILY M & NEWMAN BRYAN D 4247 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80005 ZHANG YAN JI & LIN HE FENG 4251 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80006 CHRISTIAN TIMOTHY & JULIET 4255 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80007 NGUYEN TRAM B 4257 SE 79TH AVE #4257 PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80008 CHEN GUO ZHI 4259 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80009 NGUYEN DUNG THI & NGUYEN VAN DAC 4301 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80010 WILLIAMS HANNAH B 4303 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80011 HOFFMAN JOEL A & DORTON MEGAN 4305 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80012 NGUYEN KRYSTINA J 4307 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80013 SIAW GIDEON 4309 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206-3308

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  80014 HEREFORD DEBORAH J 4311 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90000 ESSEX PARK TOWNHOMES CONDO ASSN PO BOX 66207 PORTLAND OR 97290-6207

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90001 YOUNG SARAH K 4331 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90002 PANARAS NICK B & PANARAS ANN J 4329 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90003 GALLE ANNE M 4327 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90004 LAWRENCE L FORSELL & ALICE M FORSELL REV LIV TR 4325 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90005 FOX MARILYN S 4323 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90006 ROY F LEWIS JR & CAROL L LEWIS TR 4321 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90007 ZHU AMY 8540 SE NORTHERN HEIGHTS CT HAPPY VALLEY OR 97086

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90009 NGUYEN KIM LONG T 7683 SE RAYMOND ST PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED 1S2E08DD  90010 SPESUNGEL JEAN & SPESUNGEL LUKAS 4313 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4317 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4427 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 7711 SE HOLGATE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 7905 SE HOLGATE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4257 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4315 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4319 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4330 SE 76TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4324 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4401 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 7705 SE HOLGATE BLVD PORTLAND OR 97206

CURRENT RESIDENT 4335 SE 79TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97206

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED OWNER 1S2E08DD  11000 URBANROOST DEVELOPMENT LLC 7675 SE ALDER ST PORTLAND OR 97215-2311

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED APLICANT/OWNERS AGENT URBANROOST DEVELOPMENT LLC KOVACS MADELINE & MACLEOD DOUGLAS 7675 SE ALDER ST PORTLAND OR 97215-2311

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED SE UPLIFT NEIGHBORHOOD PROGRAM WILLIAMS MATCHU 3534 SE MAIN ST PORTLAND OR 97214

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED FOSTER-POWELL NA LIU JOSEPH 3534 SE MAIN ST PORTLAND OR 97214

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED PORTLAND METRO REGIONAL SOLUTIONS C/O DLCD REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVE 1600 SW FOURTH AVE #109 PORTLAND OR 97201

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED LAND USE CONTACT PORT OF PORTLAND PLANNING PO BOX 3529 PORTLAND OR 97208

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED LAND USE CONTACT TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT 1800 SW FIRST AVE #300 PORTLAND OR 97201

LAND USE CONTACT PROSPER PORTLAND 129/PROSPER

DAWN KRANTZ B299/R5000
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Date: January 13, 2023 

To: Interested Person 

From: Amanda Rhoads, Land Use Services 
503-865-6514/Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II PROPOSAL IN YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD 
Development has been proposed in your neighborhood. The proposed development requires a 
land use review. The proposal, review process, and information on how to respond to this 
notice are described below. A copy of the site plan and zoning map is attached. I am the staff 
person handling the case. Please call me if you have questions regarding this proposal. Please 
contact the applicant if you have questions regarding any future development on the site. 

Because we must publish our decision within 28 days, we need to receive your written 
comments by 5 p.m. on February 3, 2023. Your comments must be e-mailed to the 
assigned planner listed above; please include the Case File Number, LU 22-200375 AD, in 
your e-mail. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed above 
about submitting comments. Please note that all correspondence received will become part of 
the public record.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 22-200375 AD 
Applicant/Owner: Madeline Kovacs │ Urbanroost Development LLC 

7675 SE Alder St │ Portland, OR 97215-2311 
510-410-4176 │ madeline@blueskynw.com

Site Address: 4401 SE 79TH AVE 

Legal Description: S 53' OF N 105' OF LOT 18 S 2' OF N 52' OF W 155.5' OF LOT 18, 
KENT 

Tax Account No.: R445401310 
State ID No.: 1S2E08DD 11000 
Quarter Section: 3438 

Neighborhood: Foster-Powell, contact Joseph Liu at land.use@fosterpowell.com  
Business District: None 
District Coalition: Southeast Uplift, contact Matchu Williams at matchu@seuplift.org 

Plan District: None 
Zoning: RM1 – Residential Multi-Dwelling 1 
Case Type: AD – Adjustment Review 
Procedure: Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment 

Committee. 

Proposal: 
Eight new dwelling units are being constructed on the site behind the existing house which will 
be retained. Between the new units and the house, a small parking lot with 8 spaces is 
proposed. To provide access to this parking area and the land-locked site to the north that has 
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an access easement on the property, a driveway of permeable concrete pavers is proposed 
along the north property line.  

Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d(2) and Table 266-5 requires a 5-foot setback that is 
landscaped to the L3 high-screen standard for driveways and parking areas. The L3 standard 
requires trees, a screen of tall shrubs, and groundcover in the remaining area. The applicant 
proposes to reduce this 5-foot setback along the north property line to 3.5 feet for the first 67 
feet from the front lot line, then reduce the setback to 0 feet for an additional 52.5 feet. Within 
the reduced setback, a solid wood fence is proposed at 6 feet tall (beyond the first 10 feet) along 
with 3 feet of landscaping. 

To develop as proposed, the applicant has requested an Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 
33.266.130.G.2.d(2) and Table 266-5 to reduce the required driveway setback from 5 feet to 3.5 
feet and 0 feet and to provide the proposed landscaping plus a fence along most of the property 
line instead of meeting the L3 standard, as shown in the attached. 

Relevant Approval Criteria: 
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. 

33.805.040 Approval Criteria 
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown 
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.  

A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and

B. If in a residential, CI1, or IR zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the
livability or appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, I, or CI2 zone, the
proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired
character of the area; and

C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and (not
applicable)

D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources in Historic, Conservation and
National Register Districts and within the boundaries of Historic, Conservation and National
Register Landmarks are preserved; and
(not applicable)

E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental

impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable; (not applicable)

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under 
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the 
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. This application 
was submitted on November 4, 2022 and determined to be complete on January 4, 2023. 

DECISION MAKING PROCESS 
The Bureau of Development Services will make a decision on this proposal. 
After we consider your comments we will do one of the following: 

 Approve the proposal; 
 Approve the proposal with conditions; or 
 Deny the proposal. 

The neighborhood association listed on the first page of this notice may take a position on this 
application. They may also schedule an open meeting prior to making their recommendation to 
the Bureau of Development Services. Please contact the person listed as the neighborhood 
contact to determine the time and date of this meeting. 
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ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications 
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be 
extended at the request of the applicant. 

If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the 
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be required 
for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the City of 
Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital copy of 
the Portland Zoning Code is available online at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode. 

APPEAL PROCESS 
If you disagree with the Bureau of Development Services administrative decision, you can 
appeal the decision to the Adjustment Committee. This review body will hold a public hearing 
for the appeal. When the decision is mailed, the criteria used to make the decision and 
information on how to file an appeal will be included. If you do not send any comments, you 
can still appeal the decision. There is a 14-day deadline to file an appeal beginning on the day 
the decision is mailed. The reason for the appeal must be specifically defined in order for the 
review body to respond to the appeal. If an appeal is filed, you will be notified of the time and 
location of the appeal hearing. 

There is a fee charged for appeals. Recognized neighborhood associations may qualify for an 
appeal fee waiver. 

APPEAL OF THE FINAL CITY DECISION 
After an appeal hearing, the review body decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use 
Board of Appeals (LUBA) at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283. The 
phone number for LUBA is 1-503-373-1265. Issues that may provide the basis for an appeal to 
LUBA must be raised prior to the comment deadline or prior to the conclusion of the hearing if 
a local appeal is requested. If you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the 
Bureau of Development Services an opportunity to respond to it, that may also preclude an 
appeal to LUBA on that issue. 

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to 
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the 
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868). 

Enclosures: 
Zoning Map 
Site Plan 
Landscape Plan 
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Mingus Mapps  Commissioner     Tara Wasiak  Interim Director 

RESPONSE TO THE BUREAU OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
LAND USE REVIEW REQUEST 

Portland Transportation 
Development Review 

Bureau of Transportation Engineering & Development 

LU: 22-200375-000-00-LU Date: January 26, 2023 

To: Amanda Rhoads, Bureau of Development Services, B299/R5000 

From: Michael Pina, B106/800, 503-823-4249 

Applicant: Douglas Macleod, URBANROOST DEVELOPMENT LLC 
7675 SE ALDER STREET 
PORTLAND, OR 97215 

Location: 4401 SE 79TH AVE 

TYPE OF REQUEST: Type 2 procedure AD - Adjustment 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 
Eight new dwelling units are being constructed on the site behind the existing house which will be 
retained. Between the new units and the house, a small parking lot with 8 spaces is proposed. To 
provide access to this parking area and the land-locked site to the north that has an access easement on 
the property, a driveway of permeable concrete pavers is proposed along the north property line. Zoning 
Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d(2) and Table 266-5 requires a 5-foot setback that is landscaped to the 
L3 high-screen standard for driveways and parking areas. The L3 standard requires trees, a screen of 
tall shrubs, and groundcover in the remaining area. The applicant proposes to reduce this 5-foot setback 
along the north property line to 3.5 feet for the first 67 feet from the front lot line, then reduce the setback 
to 0 feet for an additional 52.5 feet. Within the reduced setback, a solid wood fence is proposed at 6 feet 
tall (beyond the first 10 feet) along with 3 feet of landscaping.To develop as proposed, the applicant has 
requested an Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d(2) and Table 266-5 to reduce the 
required driveway setback from 5 feet to 3.5 feet and 0 feet and to provide the proposed landscaping 
plus a fence along most of the property line instead of meeting the L3 standard, as shown in the 
attached. 

RESPONSE 
Portland Transportation/Development Review has reviewed the application for its potential impacts 
regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and conformance with adopted policies, street 
designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for potential impacts upon transportation services. 

Adjustment Approval Criteria (33.805.040) 
The applicant has requested two Adjustments to landscaping standards along the side property lines for 
the site. There are no transportation-related criteria for the proposed adjustment. The project does not 
propose access changes to the site, nor will have an effect on the public transportation system.  

RECOMMENDATION 
PBOT has no objection to the proposed Adjustment. LU 22-200375 AD 
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11/04/2022

11/07/2022

11/29/2022

01/13/2023

01/18/2023

01/26/2023

01/24/2023

01/12/2023

01/12/2023

01/12/2023

Completed

Completed

Completed

No concerns

Response Sent

Response Sent

No concerns

No concerns

No concerns

Process

Code Description Status Start Date End Date User Comment

Code Description Status Start Date End Date User Comment

Code Description Status Start Date End Date User Comment

Code Description Status Start Date End Date User Comment

Code Description Status Start Date End Date User Comment

 5:29:46 pmMarch 08, 2023 4865797

 20000 11/04/2022

 20095 Open

 20030 01/04/2023

 20040 01/13/2023

 20110 Open

 20065 01/18/2023

 20085 01/26/2023

 20105 01/24/2023

 20155 01/12/2023

 20165 01/12/2023

 20045 01/12/2023

Land Use Review

LUR

RHOADSA

LUR

LUR

LUR

SITEDEV

LUSAFE

KRANTZD

BESLU

BESLU

BESLU

IVR #
Folder Summary Report

Application Intake

Planner Assigned

Verify Completeness

Prepare Notice

Finalize Decision 
Report

Site Dev Review - 
LU

Life Safety Review  - 
LU

Fire Review - LU

BES has no concerns related to 
the proposed adjustment 
application. The proposed 
driveway and buildings are being 
reviewed by BES under the 
associated RS and SD permits 
(see SD 22-196512).

BES Dev Srv - LU

BES Source Ctrl - 
LU
BES Watershed Srv 
- LU

Land Use Review/Type 2 procedure/AD - Adjustment

4401 SE 79TH AVE

11/04/2022

Pending

City of Portland

Page 1 of 2

Folder Type/Sub/Work

Issued By4401 SE 79TH AVEName

Address

In Date Issued Date Expires

Description Eight new dwelling units are being constructed on the site behind the existing house which will be retained. Between the new 
units and the house, a small parking lot with 8 spaces is proposed. To provide access to this parking area and the land-locked 
site to the north that has an access easement on the property, a driveway of permeable concrete pavers is proposed along the 
north property line. 




Condition

Permit Number 2022 200375 000 00 LU

Site Development

Life Safety

Fire Bureau

Environmental Services
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LLAANNDD  UUSSEE  RREEVVIIEEWW  RREESSPPOONNSSEE

TO: Amanda Rhoads, City of Portland, Land Use Review 
FROM: Dawn Krantz, Portland Fire Bureau 503-823-3718 
DATE:  January 24, 2023 
SUBJECT: LU 22-200375 AD 
SITE LOCATION : 4401 SE 79TH AVE 

The following conditions of approval and informational comments are based on the land use review information 
provided to the Fire Bureau.  Fire Bureau requirements are generated from the 2021 Portland Fire Code.  All 
current Fire Code requirements apply and are required to be met.  If these conditions cannot be met, an appeal 
providing an alternative method is an option for the applicant.  If the applicant chooses to appeal a requirement, 
the appeal must be listed as a condition in the decision. Fire Code Appeals can be obtained at the Fire Bureau web 
page, www.portlandonline.com. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AT TIME OF DEVELOPMENT 

The Fire Bureau has no concerns with this proposal.  Please note that the Fire Bureau has not reviewed any of the 
proposed Fire Access or Water Supply requirements.  A separate building permit is required, and all applicable 
Fire Code requirements will apply.  
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To: Amanda Rhoads 
From: Sloan Shelton, Life Safety Plans Examiner 
Date: January 26, 2023 
RE: 4401 SE 79TH AVE, 22-200375-LU 

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REVIEW RESPONSE 
The following comments are based on the plans and documents provided to the Life Safety Plan reviewer.  They are 
intended to provide the applicant with preliminary Building Code information that could affect the Land Use Review, Public 
Records request and/or future Building Permit reviews.  The comments may not identify all conflicts between the Land Use 
proposal and the Building Codes.  A complete Life Safety plan review will be provided at the time of Building Permit 
submittal at which time any additional Building Code issues will be noted.  The comments are based on the Oregon 
Structural Specialty Code (OSSC), the International Existing Building Code (IEBC), the Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code 
(OMSC), or the Oregon Residential Specialty Code (ORSC). 

RESPONSE SUMMARY 
Life Safety Plan Review does not object to the approval of this proposal.  The applicant should be aware 

that several building code requirements may impact the final design of this building.  For information regarding future 
compliance, see the GENERAL LIFE SAFETY COMMENTS below. 

Item # GENERAL LIFE SAFETY COMMENTS 

1 Building Permit Required - A separate Building Permit is required for the work proposed and the proposal 
must be designed to meet all applicable building codes and ordinances.  Information about submitting a permit 
application request is available online at https://www.portland.gov/bds/permit-review-process/apply-or-pay-
permits.  
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From: susan ma
To: Rhoads, Amanda
Subject: Type II proposal in my neighborhood
Date: Friday, January 20, 2023 11:59:41 AM

Hi Amanda,
I received "Notice of a Type II proposal in my neighborhood" for Site Address 4401 SE 79th
Ave. 

I am the property owner for one of the houses nearby and I have concerns on the proposal of
adding 8 units to the lot behind the existing house:
1. The library on 79th is remodeling and the front door will be facing 79th street, this will add
lots of traffic to the already busy area/street.
2. The lot is too small for adding 8 units with parking lot, and will disturb neighbors around.
3. This area is already crowded with library, bus stops, Walgreen drug store, and traffic. I have
safety concerns that the new units will bring more residents and traffic and negative impact on
safety.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,
Susan Ma

LU 22-200375 AD 
Exhibit F.1

mailto:sma998@gmail.com
mailto:Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov


From: Gilbert Stoffels
To: Rhoads, Amanda
Subject: Re: link to plans for LU 22-200375 AD
Date: Friday, January 20, 2023 12:04:14 PM

Hello Amanda,
Thank you for the information that you provided and it is so much clearer. 
In regards to this development I have the following concerns:
1. Fence
A. I cannot accept having a fence that extends beyond the front of the houses making it
dangerous entering the Right of Way by blocking the drivers view while leaving property.
B. The shared easement is also used by 4335 and the fence would block our access and put a
wall up right in our existing driveways.
I.E. I do not believe this would meet current fence standards being 6’ tall and extending out
beyond the front of existing house, block the existing apron and area of access for 4335, and
would cause negative impact and safety concerns for pedestrians and neighbors in the
community.

2. As far as the landscape goes:
A. Requirements for landscape have been designed to limit the negative impact of
development on adjacent properties and provide minimums. By changing these requirements
for this development would mean losing this and what is left over becomes a problem down
the road.
B. Too many items must be changed in order to try and make this work for this development.
Drop from 5’ to 3-1/2’, only for so many feet and then drop to 0’!
C. There are utilities directly in and under the proposed landscape!
D. Trees planted in the required five foot strip will adversely affect the closely located house
to North and utilities located underground.
E. The existing easement is for an existing narrow driveway and a change to this will only
limit that use and future access to that property. How can this be proposed in a driveway
easement that is for another property in the first place?
If allowed to happen; a driveway servicing eight new places and the neighbor will be less than
nine feet wide!
It would also create a future problem for access to the existing house and future livability that
will NOT be consistent with the area and the intended easement access for future
development.

Granting this adjustment does not equally or better meet the purpose. It is only a work around
for someone that should have been looked at before they started this development. 
The impacts resulting from any adjustment in this case, will not allow for future development
of said landlocked lot west of 4335; this is a HUGE detriment to existing use of the easement
and will significantly detract from the future livability. 
Please call if there are any questions or if I was not clear. 

Thank you,
Gil Stoffels

On Jan 20, 2023, at 9:51 AM, Rhoads, Amanda
<Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov> wrote:
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From: Gedeon Andreyuk
To: Rhoads, Amanda
Subject: Re: Case File Number: LU 22-200375 AD
Date: Monday, January 23, 2023 5:43:36 PM

To whom it may concern,

We received a letter from City of Portland, OR Bureau of Development Services Land Use
Services From Concept to Construction regarding the property that is located at 4337 SE 79th
Ave, Portland, OR 97206. The letter stys to reduce the 5-foot setback to 3.5 feet and then to 0
feet.
Our opinion is that everything should be done according to the existing Zoning Code.
Additionally, we would like to have full time access to our property during the construction
period.

Thank you very much for your understanding, 

Gedeon Andreyuk
503-771-4299
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From: Emily Newman
To: Rhoads, Amanda; land.use@fosterpowell.com
Subject: File # LU 22-2200375 comment/concern
Date: Thursday, January 26, 2023 5:44:39 PM

Good evening,

I’m writing to submit a comment/concern for the case file # LU 22-2200375. Site address:
4401 se 79th ave. 

My big concern is lack of parking. There was just a development put in with 8 townhouses
across the street and they are redeveloping the library across the street as well and the street
parking is becoming tight/non existent so I think they need some sort of parking lot for these
townhomes proposed. 

Thank you, 
Emily Newman - Foster -Powell resident. 
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From: Fred Lewis
To: Rhoads, Amanda
Subject: Case File # LU 22-200375 AD
Date: Tuesday, January 31, 2023 11:38:05 AM

Amanda,

I'm the treasurer of the Essex Park HOA whose units are located at 4313-4331 SE
79th Ave. My wife, daughter, and I live in 4321 SE 79th Ave. 

I want to remind you of a construction project that has just begun on SE 79th Ave.
that is virtually across the street from the development at 4401 SE 79th Ave.: The
demolition of the current Holgate Library building and its replacement by a larger one.
The work at the Holgate Library site I believe is supposed to be completed in about
two years. During that time there will be larger and smaller trucks parked on SE 79th
Ave for longer and shorter periods of time. So far the disruption to traffic on 79th has
been minimal, but they really are just getting started.

I would suppose that, assuming permission is given for the change in zoning,
including any other permissions that may be necessary, construction will proceed as
soon as possible on the proposed development. Granted I don't know when
construction work on the proposed development might commence nor do I know
anything at all regarding how long construction at 4401 SE 79th Ave. might take, but
the picture that comes to mind is of trucks of various sizes from both construction
projects repeatedly blocking traffic on SE 79th Ave., as well as blocking access to SE
Holgate from SE 79th Ave. 

To repeat, I don't know when work on the proposed development might begin, nor do
I know when work on the new Holgate Library will shift substantially from the exterior
to the interior of the new structure. However, I ask that the start of construction on the
proposed development be delayed until work on the exterior of the new Holgate
Library has been completed so that disruptions to traffic on SE 79th and to the north
intersection of SE Holgate and SE 79th may be minimized.

Roy Lewis
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Case File Number: LU 22-200375 AD LETTER FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS: 

The following comments are in response to the requested variance of a Landscaping Zone 
Change for Case File Number: LU 22-200375 AD.  The request is asking to reduce 
landscaping space on the north side of driveway at 4409 SE 79th Ave. to make space for 
additional paving. 

The proposed development replaces a large grassy meadow, with building structures, 
pavement, concrete, and pavers.  Planting trees in urban areas reduce the impacts of heat 
waves and air pollution while adding oxygen and shade with privacy to neighbors.  

In reviewing the plans for the development project LU 22-200375 AD, I can see the 
planned landscaping on the north side of the driveway is with only a few plants and trees 
that are way too small and inadequate. 

For mitigation of privacy issues and climate change concerns, more needs to be done 
within this requested variance area. It is also directly related to other areas of the 
landscaping plan. In recognizing the focus of this process is on the requested variance 
area, the lack of appropriate size and number of trees and shrubs on the entire 
landscaping plan for the site increases the needs for additional mitigation that might be 
best addresses by looking at the whole site. 

The reduced landscaping space by the driveway should have a better mitigation plan. 

A mitigation option for the reduced landscaping space should include more trees and 
shrubs that are large enough to provide benefits sooner. The heat from summer sun on 
this driveway area can be greatly reduced with more tall trees. This situation is even more 
crucial since the entire landscaping plan is lacking in enough tall trees and shrubs to 
address the concerns of climate change mitigation and privacy for good neighbor 
relationships. The West side of the property could also use more tall shade trees 
(evergreens are best) to help cool units from hot afternoon sun and provide privacy to 
neighbors. 

I am requesting this variance be denied so a more appropriate revision of the landscaping 
plan for the Requested Variance area is created, while also inspiring the developer to 
improve the other landscaping areas within this development site to be more appropriate. 

Contact me if you which to discuss the plan and some options. 

Sincerely, 

Remedios Rapoport 
4402 SE 76th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97206 

remediosrapoport@gmail.com 
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Case File Number: LU 22-200375 AD 
Letter for written comments.   
A notice was sent to my household  at 4336 SE 76th Ave. asking us to respond to the developers request 
to reduce the landscaping on the north side of the driveway at 4409 SE 79th to allow for a continued 
driveway access to the west side of the property.   
After reviewing the overall landscape plan for the full development I am going to request that the City of 
Portland Planning Dept. deny the developers request until a new landscaping plan is submitted. I believe 
the current plan does not offset the loss of landscaping that allowing the new driveway would incur.   
I look forward to reviewing a new plan that is more in fitting with the standard of the other recent 
developments that have been done to the North of this property and the other existing properties in the 
general neighborhood.   
In my households view of the plan we are noticing that the size of trees shown are of the smaller variety 
overall, and also the entire West side of the property along the fence line is without a plan for trees. In 
reviewing some of the other neighboring developments we have noticed that trees were planted along 
similar property lines that also have a structure with a 5’ setback and fence.   
Again please deny this request until a more well thought out landscaping plan is considered.  
Also I am requesting a City of Portland landscape planner take a closer look at this development with the 
following City Purpose in mind (copied below).   
Sincerely, Justin Riede 

    Amber Arquette 
    Anneliese Riede 

 33.248.010 Purpose 
Chapter	33.248	Landscaping	and	Screening	 

248
	
The	City	recognizes	the	aesthe:c,	ecological,	and	economic	value	of	landscaping	and	requires	its	use	to:	 

•	 Preserve	and	enhance	Portland’s	urban	forest;	 
•	 Promote	the	reestablishment	of	vegeta:on	in	urban	areas	for	aesthe:c,	health,	and	urban	 

wildlife	reasons;	
•	 Reduce	stormwater	runoff	pollu:on,	temperature,	and	rate	and	volume	of	flow;	 
•	 Establish	and	enhance	a	pleasant	visual	character	which	recognizes	aesthe:cs	and	safety	issues;		 	
.	 Promote	compa:bility	between	land	uses	by	reducing	the	visual,	noise,	and	ligh:ng	impacts	of	 

specific	development	on	users	of	the	site	and	abuNng	uses;	 
•	 Unify	development,	and	enhance	and	define	public	and	private	spaces;	 
•	 Promote	the	reten:on	and	use	of	exis:ng	non-invasive	vegeta:on;	 
•	 Aid	in	energy	conserva:on	by	providing	shade	from	the	sun	and	shelter	from	the	wind;	 
•	 Restore	natural	communi:es	and	provide	habitat	through	removal	of	nuisance	plants	and	re-	 
 establishment	of	na:ve	plants;	and	
•	 Mi:gate	for	loss	of	natural	resource	values.	  
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City of Portland Oregon - Bureau of Development Services

Land Use Review Application File Number:

FOR INTAKE, STAFF USE ONLY        
Date Rec _________________by ___________________

Type I   Type Ix   Type II   Type IIx   Type III  Type IV

LU Reviews _____________________________________

[Y] [N]

[Y] [N]

[Y] [N]

[Y] [N] [Y] [N]

Development Site 
Address or Location ______________________________________________________________________________

Cross Street ________________________________________________Sq. ft./Acreage _______________________

Site tax account number(s)

R R R

R R R

Describe project (attach additional page if necessary)

Describe proposed stormwater disposal methods

Identify requested land use reviews

• Design & Historic Reviews - For new development, provide project valuation.  $______________________ 

For renovation, provide exterior alteration value. $______________________
AND provide total project valuation. $______________________ 

• Land Divisions - Identify number of lots (include lots for existing development).  ______________________

New street (public or private)? yes  no

• Affordable Housing - yes      no      N/A

Qtr Sec Map(s) _____________ Zoning ______________

Plan District _____________________________________

Historic and/or Design District ______________________

Neighborhood ___________________________________

District Coalition _________________________________

Business Assoc __________________________________

Related File # ___________________________________

50% or more of the units be affordable to households with 
incomes equal to or less than 60% of the median family 
income for the county or state, whichever is greater?

R196098

13,852 sfSE Holgate

4401 SE 79th Ave.

100% Pervious pavers with on-site drainage

Landscaped setback adjustment on North side

Build eight small-scale two-story townhomes behind existing house (which will remain). 
Provide eight on-site parking spaces and pedestrian circulation and landscaping. More
information on Narrative and plans (included). 

11/4/22 EW

X
AD

X

X X

3438 RM1
None

None

Foster-Powell

SEU

None
RS 22-196(491,493,496,499,504,506,507,509)

LU 22-200375 AD
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City of Portland Oregon - Bureau of Development Services

Applicant Information
• Identify the primary contact person, applicant, property owner and contract purchaser. Include any person that has an interest in your

in public notices.
• For all reviews, the applicant must sign the Responsibility Statement.
• For land divisions, all property owners must sign the application.

PRIMARY CONTACT:

Company/Organization _____________________________________________________________________________

Mailing Address __________________________________________________________________________________

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code _________________

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner Other____________________________________________

Company/Organization ____________________________________________________________________________

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________________________________

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code ________________

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner  Other_____________________________________________

Company/Organization ____________________________________________________________________________

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________________________________

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code ________________

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner Other____________________________________________

Company/Organization ____________________________________________________________________________

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________________________________

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code ________________

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner  Other ____________________________________________

Responsibility Statement As the applicant submitting this application for a land use review, I am responsible for the accuracy 
of the information submitted. The information being submitted includes a description of the site conditions. I am also responsible for 
gaining the permission of the owner(s) of the property listed above in order to apply for this review and for reviewing the responsibility 
statement with them. If the proposal is approved, the decision and any conditions of the approval must be recorded in the County 
Deed Records for the property. The City of Portland is not liable if any of these actions are taken without the consent of the owner(s) of 
the property. In order to process this review, City staff may visit the site, photograph the property, or otherwise document the site as 
part of the review. I understand that the completeness of this application is determined by the Director. By my signature, I indicate my 
under-standing and agreement to the Responsibility Statement.

________________________________________________

Phone number  ___________________________________

Madeline Kovacs

UrbanRoost Development, LLC

7675 SE Alder St. 

Portland Oregon 97215

UrbanRoost Development, LLC

7675 SE Alder St. 

Portland 

Douglas MacLeod

97215Oregon

503.481.3997 douglas@blueskynw.com

Madeline Kovacs 11/04/2022

510.410.4176

madeline@blueskynw.com510.410.4176

X Owner's Agent

LU 22-200375 AD Exhibit G.1
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lu_app    10/0�/22 City of Portland Oregon - Bureau of Development Services

Land Use Review Application     File Number:
FOR INTAKE, STAFF USE ONLY        
Date Rec _________________by ___________________

 Type I   Type Ix   Type II   Type IIx   Type III   Type IV       ELD

LU Reviews _____________________________________
[Y] [N]  Unincorporated MC

[Y] [N]  Flood Hazard Area (LD & PD only)

[Y] [N]  Potential Landslide Hazard Area (LD & PD only)

[Y] [N]  100-year Flood Plain [Y] [N]  DOGAMI

APPLICANT: Complete all sections below that apply to the proposal. Please print legibly.
Email this application and supporting documents to: LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov

Development Site  
Address or Location ______________________________________________________________________________

Cross Street ________________________________________________Sq. ft./Acreage _______________________

Site tax account number(s)
R R R

R R R

Describe project (attach additional page if necessary)

Describe proposed stormwater disposal methods

Identify requested land use reviews

• Design & Historic Reviews - For new development, provide project valuation.  $______________________ 
 For renovation, provide exterior alteration value. $______________________
AND provide total project valuation. $______________________ 

• Land Divisions - Identify number of lots (include lots for existing development).   ______________________
New street (public or private)?      yes      no

• Affordable Housing -   yes      no      N/A

Qtr Sec Map(s) _____________ Zoning ______________

Plan District _____________________________________

Historic and/or Design District ______________________

Neighborhood ___________________________________

District Coalition _________________________________

Business Assoc __________________________________

Related File # ___________________________________

For EXildinJs containinJ ¿Ye or Pore dZellinJ Xnits� Zill 
50% or more of the units be affordable to households with 
incomes equal to or less than 60% of the median family 
income for the county or state, whichever is greater?

R196098

13,852 sfSE Holgate
4401 SE 79th Ave.

100% Pervious pavers with on-site drainage

Landscaped setback adjustment on North side

Build eight small-scale two-story townhomes behind existing house (which will remain). 
Provide eight on-site parking spaces and pedestrian circulation and landscaping. More
information on Narrative and plans (included). 

LU 22-200375 AD, Exhibit G.2
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City of Portland Oregon - Bureau of Development Services

Applicant Information
• Identify the primary contact person, applicant, property owner and contract purchaser. Include any person that has an interest in your

property or anyone you want to be notified. Information provided, including telephone numbers and e-mail addresses, will be included
in public notices.

• For all reviews, the applicant must sign the Responsibility Statement.
• For land divisions, all property owners must sign the application.

PRIMARY CONTACT:

Typed Full Name ___________________________________________________________ 

Company/Organization _____________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address __________________________________________________________________________________ 

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code _________________ 

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________ 

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner  Other____________________________________________

Typed Full Name ___________________________________________________________ 

Company/Organization ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________________________________ 

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code ________________ 

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________ 

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner       Other_____________________________________________ 

Typed Full Name ___________________________________________________________ 

Company/Organization ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________________________________ 

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code ________________ 

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________ 

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner  Other____________________________________________

Typed Full Name ___________________________________________________________ 

Company/Organization ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address _________________________________________________________________________________ 

City___________________________________________ State____________________ Zip Code ________________ 

Day Phone ________________________FAX________________________email ______________________________ 

Check all that apply  Applicant  Owner         Other ____________________________________________
Responsibility Statement As the applicant submitting this application for a land use review, I am responsible for the accuracy 
of the information submitted. The information being submitted includes a description of the site conditions. I am also responsible for 
gaining the permission of the owner(s) of the property listed above in order to apply for this review and for reviewing the responsibility 
statement with them. If the proposal is approved, the decision and any conditions of the approval must be recorded in the County 
Deed Records for the property. The City of Portland is not liable if any of these actions are taken without the consent of the owner(s) of 
the property. In order to process this review, City staff may visit the site, photograph the property, or otherwise document the site as 
part of the review. I understand that the completeness of this application is determined by the Director. By my signature, I indicate my 
under-standing and agreement to the Responsibility Statement.

Name of person submitting this application agrees to the above Responsibility Statement and acknowledges typed name as signature:

________________________________________________ Date: __________________________________________

Phone number: ___________________________________

I acknowledge this typed
name as my signature

I acknowledge this typed
name as my signature

I acknowledge this typed
name as my signature

I acknowledge this typed
name as my signature

Email this application and 
supporting documents to 

LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov

Submittal of locked or password 
protected documents will delay 
intake of your application.

lu_app    10/07/22

Madeline Kovacs
UrbanRoost Development, LLC

7675 SE Alder St. 
Portland Oregon 97215

UrbanRoost Development, LLC
7675 SE Alder St. 

Portland 

Douglas MacLeod

97215Oregon

503.481.3997 douglas@blueskynw.com

Madeline Kovacs 11/04/2022

510.410.4176

madeline@blueskynw.com510.410.4176

(Primary Contact)

01/12/2023

503.481.3997
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November 29, 2022 

Madeline Kovacs 
UrbanRoost Development, LLC 
7675 SE Alder St 
Portland OR 97215 

Re:  Land Use Review LU 22-200375 AD 

Dear Madeline Kovacs: 

The Bureau of Development Services received your application for an Adjustment Review 
located at 4401 SE 79TH AVE on November 4, 2022.  Your case has been assigned to me, 
Amanda Rhoads.  In order to continue to review your application, additional information is 
needed.  Once you submit this information, your application will be considered complete, 
and I will proceed with a full review of your proposal.  Up to this point, your application has 
been reviewed only to determine if all required information has been submitted.  The 
application has not been fully reviewed to determine if it meets the relevant approval 
criteria, however some issues you may want to consider are identified in Section II below. 

I. Information Necessary to Complete Application
The following information must be submitted before your proposal can be evaluated:

1. Fence. The narrative indicates a cedar fence will be constructed along the north
property line. Posts and boards for such a fence generally reduce the width of a
landscape area by 6 inches. No fence is shown on the landscape plan. Does the
proposed 3’6” landscape area accommodate the 6” for the fence? How tall is the
proposed fence? Do you have the design for it yet?

2. Landscape plan.
a. Mitigation. The narrative states, “As a mitigating measure, the applicant

proposes to increase the required L3 landscaping requirements to 150% of
the required plantings.” Please explain what this means, and where these
additional plants will be located.

b. Provided landscaping. It does not appear that the landscape plan currently
meets the L3 standard in the reduced setback area along the north property
line with only 6 low-screen shrubs instead of a continuous screen of high-
screen shrubs. The same is true on the south end of the parking lot as well.

3. Plan Scales. All plan sheets list a scale of 1” = 100’ (even though the sheets
themselves are different sizes). This is not accurate on any of the pages. Please
resubmit the plan set verifying the scale is accurate for each sheet.

4. Easement. Please provide a copy of the recorded survey that shows the easement
area. Is it 13.5 feet wide for its entire length? Why can some length of the property
line have landscaping, and another part cannot?

5. Nonconforming upgrades. Please identify any standards not met from Zoning Code
Section 33.258.070.D.2.b and indicate how the nonconforming upgrade
requirements will be met.

LU 22-200375 AD 
Exhibit G.3



Incomplete Letter for LU 22-200375 AD Page 2 

 

a. Bike parking. It appears 12 long-term bike parking spaces are being 
provided for the 8 new units. It is likely nonconforming upgrades will be 
required for this project, one of which being providing bike parking for the 
existing unit. Have you accommodated those extra two spaces onsite yet?  

b. Screening. Is screening adequately provided for the existing dwelling unit’s 
garbage and recycling area? 

 
 
II. Issues to Consider 
While not necessary to determine the application complete, additional information may be 
needed to show that your proposal meets the applicable approval criteria.  You are 
encouraged to address the following issues regarding the approvability of your proposal: 
 
 We will be looking for mitigation through more lush landscaping on the rest of the site, 

and doing what you can with the reduced landscape area. Please make sure the 
landscape plan shows landscaping in the reduced area that, as best as possible, meets 
the L3 standard. Also, make sure the parking lot perimeter landscaping is meeting the 
requirements of 5 feet of L3.  
 

 Please confirm if the reduced landscape area could be extended further to the west 
rather than dropping to 0 feet where it does. 
 

 The proposal shows the pedestrian path back to the new buildings as being located 
within the vehicle drive aisle. Zoning Code Section 33.120.255.B.2.d, which allows the 
pedestrian circulation system to be within an auto travel lane, requires that the entire 
auto travel lane to be surfaced with paving blocks or bricks. The plans show that a four-
foot-wide pedestrian path has alternate paving from the rest of the driveway. While it 
might be a preference, I wanted to make you aware that the pedestrian path does not 
need to be differentiated within the driveway. 

 
III. Time to Complete Application 
The Portland Zoning Code allows you up to 180 days to complete your application.  Since 
the 180-day period began on the day we received the application, the deadline to make your 
application complete is Wednesday May 3, 2023. 
 
IV. Determination of a Complete Application 
The application will be determined complete when you have submitted: 
 
1. All of the requested information included in Section I, above.  If you cannot provide all 

of the requested information at one time and intend to submit additional information, 
please include a written statement with each separate submittal indicating that you 
still intend to provide the additional missing information by the Wednesday May 3, 
2023 deadline, or 

 
2. Some of the requested information included in Section I, above, and a written 

statement that no additional information will be provided; or 
 
3. A written statement that none of the requested information included in Section I, 

above, will be provided. 
 
Please be aware that not submitting the requested information may result in your 
application being denied.  The information is needed to demonstrate the approval criteria 
are met.  Once the application is deemed complete, review of your application can proceed 
using the information you have provided. 
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Your application will be approved if it meets the relevant land use review approval criteria.  
It is your responsibility to document how the approval criteria are met.  The items listed 
above will help provide that documentation. 
 
Voiding of Application 
If your application is not complete by Wednesday May 3, 2023, it will be voided, and the 
application fee will not be refunded.  The City's land use review procedures are outlined in 
Chapter 33.730 of the Portland Zoning Code. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions about this letter.  My telephone number is 
503-865-6514, and my e-mail address is Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov.  Requested 
information noted above should be emailed to me.  Please e-mail me for file dropbox 
instructions if document or drawing file sizes are greater than 5MB.  Please label all 
correspondence and materials you submit with the case number LU 22-200375 AD.  
 
Sincerely,  

 
Amanda Rhoads, AICP 
City Planner II 
Land Use Services Division 
 
cc: Application Case File 
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Waive minimum curb length between driveways (see TRN 10.40.E.2).

Existing driveway apron is shared and previously accessed 3 single family homes, one by easement. The proposal is for the south property to develop into 8 units with the existing home remaining. The development meets TRN 10.40.E.1.a.3.a for 10' wide driveway. PBOT sees minimal concern with allowing a shared apron to remain for these adjacent properties. 
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The following conditions apply:

 - Apron may need to be reconstructed to meet ADA standards. 
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